-
. o -

1 ,,.:-{,"a. ‘:-}a-' e - _-- 3 _-.- ; -
- OCTOBER, 2008 it e._wa._i o 2“‘ B0
- © Chambers, Murphy & Burge Restoration _ f”‘ T AL PR

E-' b

{h'.. ‘s_'t




This publication was made possible in part by a grant from the
U.S. Department of the Interior’s Historic Preservation Fund, ad-
ministered by the Ohio Historic Preservation Office of the Ohio
Historical Society.

U.S. Department of the Interior regulations prohibit unlawful
discrimination in departmental federally assisted programs on
the basis of race, color, national origin, age, or disability. Any
person who believes he or she has been discriminated against
in any program, activity, or facility operated by a reclpient of
federal assistance should write to:

Office of Equal Opportunity
National Park Service

1849 C Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20240

HISTORY

With the support of the
Department Interfor's

Acknowledging also:
Historic District Design Guidelines
published 1984, 1999
Benjamin D. Rickey & Co.

e
]

o
M

Chambers, Murphy QBurge

restoration architects

43 East Market Street, Suite 201
Akron, Ohio 44308
Copyright © 2008



DESIGN GUIDELINES

for City of Portsmouth Historic Districts & Listed Properties

Including excerpts from the
Historic District Design Guidelines prepared in 1999

Prepared By:
ﬂé Chambers, Murphy & Burge Restoration Architects, Ltd.



“Preserving the past can provide tremendous benefits to the surrounding city:
economic benefits from the tourists it attracts, social benefits from a more
heterogeneous population seeking a broader range of living environments, and
cultural benefits from its enhanced setting for artistic activity.”

-Alexander Garvin
The American City
What Works, What Doesn’t



Table of Contents

I. Introduction

Purpose of the Design Guidelines

Development of the Design Guidelines

Benefits to Property Owner and the Community
Applicability of the Ordinance and Guidelines
Design Review Board

Application and Review Procedures

~ ohwvi bW N

§Il. Character and Context

History of Portsmouth 89
Environmental Features 9
Architectural Styles 10-15

¢ Greek Revival

» [talianate

» Eastlake

* Richardsonian Romanesque

» Neoclassical

* Queen Anne

» Craftsman.

¢ Art Deco

l111. General Design Guidelines

Preservation Philosophy 16
Elements 1718
= Building Placement
* Form
+ Solid/Void Pattern
* Facade Organization

* Materials/Color Texture
» Details

L&IV. Preservation/Rehabilitation/
iRenovation

General Recommendations 19

s Missing Element

s Deteriorated Element

» Non-original Element

+ Salvage Materiat
Storefront 20
Upper Floors 21
Awnings, Canopies, Comnices and Parapets 22
Doors 23
Exterior Walls 24-25

* Foundations

e Facades
Roofs, Chimneys, Skylight and Dormers 26
Outbuildings 27
Additions & New Construction 28
Signage 29

N7 L0 V. Issue-Specific Guidelines
Achieving Accessibility 30-3
Building Color 32
Site Considerations 33-34

* Landscaping

¢ Fences and Walls

e Parking

e Decks

» Satellite Dishes
Demolition 35

* Moving

| VI. General Maintenance and
£ Repairs
General

36-37

s Process for Repairs
Masonry 38-39
Mortar 40-81
Wood 42-43
Exterior Paint 44-45
Architectural Metals 46-48
ﬁ Appendices
A. Glossary 50-54
B. Secretary of the Interior’s

Standards for Rehabilitation 56
C. Resources 58-60

» Sources of Information and Assistance

* Websites

= Index of Preservation Brlefs

= Historic Preservation Tax Credits

* National Register of Ohio Historic Places

= Locel Historic Districts Listed Properties
D. Sample 62

» Application: Certificate of Appropriateness
E. Bibliography 64

Portsmouth Design Guidelines l




|. INTRODUCTION

Purpose of the Design Guidelines

POINTS OF INTEREST

* Portsmouth participates in the Certified Lo-
cal Government (CLG) Program, a partnership
between locdl, state, and federal governments
that promotes historic preservation.

¢ The DESIGN GUIDELINES for City of Portsmouth

Historic Districts & Listed Properties supple-
ments the Codified Ordinances of the City of
Portsmouth Chapter 1317, establishing a Design
Review Board and a process for obtaining a Cer-
tificate of Appropriateness.

* More than 396 properties in the City of Ports-
mouth have been identified in the Ohio Historic
inventory. Many of these properties have been
listed or may be eligible for listing on the Na-
tional Register of Historic Places

The City of Portsmouth established a Design Re-
view Board in 1976. The purpose of the board is
to safeguard the distinctive character of Ports-
mouth, and foster civic pride and economic vital-
ity through the city’s rich architectural heritage.

Portsmouth has unique characteristics defined by
its river location and its early trade and industrial
heritage. These defining characteristics of devel-
opment stem from the social and economic his-
tory of the community. The physical attributes of
the defined area are collectively referred to as a
cultural landscape. Cultural landscapes are built
up over time and can be read and studied in the
form and type of buildings and landscapes that
remain.

Famous for the murals that line the river, Ports-
mouth has also retained an incredible amount
of its historic integrity. Not only Is there a
great deal of extant historic building stock, the
streetscapes and vistas are notably intact. The
natural resources of the waterways, along with
the methods and types of buildings built, define
the cultural landscape of Portsmouth. A com-
patible plan for both old and new structures in a
community with these attributes creates an invit-
ing place for both visitors and residents and an
ideal ground with which to foster partnerships
with Shawnee State University. This rich blend
will be unigue to Portsmouth and will help to
identify it as a special place.

The community recognizes the importance of
the city’s architectural history and current aes-
thetics and are active in promoting this aware-
ness to future generations in order to retain
the city’s appeal and economic success. These
design guidelines supplement the codified Or-
dinance of the City of Portsmouth Chapter 1317,
Historic Preservation Districts.

New construction near historic structures or in
a historic district should complement and sup-
port the surrounding structures in order to up-
hold the historic integrity of the City. Design
guidelines provide assistance in maintaining or
improving the present quality of life through
the preservation and rehabilitation of the city’s
architecture while allowing for new construc-
tion and necessary modifications to existing
structures, and shall be applied in a reasonable
manner, considering economic and technical
feasibility. (Refer to Appendix B.)

To supplement the ordinance The Design Re-
view Board has adopted guidelines that paral-
lel the United States Secretary of the Interior’s
Standards for Rehabilitation. The Standards
pertain to the repair or alteration of an historic
property. Both the ordinance and the design
guidelines are based upon these established
historic preservation practices used nationally
for more than thirty years.

€/
il Portsmouth Design Guidelines



l. INTRODUCTION

Development of the Design Guidelines

Portsmouth currently has four National Regis-
ter Historic Districts and has had the privilege of
designating local historic districts, and individual
historic properties since the ordinance passed
more than thirty years ago. This set of guidelines
is the third iteration since the ordinance passed
and represents the importance that Portsmouth
places on thelr historic properties.

The City of Portsmouth has a rich and diverse
collection of architecture that provides a window
on Portsmouth’s past. That romantic notion,
however, also represents decades of investment
and development. The historic center of the City
is a unique resource with real economic value,

The process of design review is one which has
ecanomic benefits to the property owner and to
the Portsmouth community. The process helps
to protect and enhance the overall value of the
historic properties by providing for a building to
retain as much of its original material and his-
toric character as possible while accommodating
a contemporary use. Investment in the Down-
town Impravement District buildings is encour-
aged and guided by the vigilance of the Design
Review Board and the resources provided within
this publication. Deslgn review is seen by expe-
rienced property owners as assurance that their
investment in a property will be protected as
other properties in the community are subject to
the same minimum level of compliance,

The Portsmouth Design Guidelines are intended
to assist the community in preserving and en-

hancing places of special character. They are writ-
ten not only for use by the Design Review Board,
but also for use by property owners, tenants, build-
ing managers, property caretakers, architects, and
builders who may be undertaking work affecting
historic properties. The guidelines are intended to
provide a framework for making sound decisions
about rehabilitation and new design. Through rec-
ommendations, photographs, and drawings, they
offer information and advice on how to achieve ap-
propriate design solutions for all types of proper-
ties within the districts.

The guidelines are based generally on the prem-
ise that it is better (and less expensive) to repair
rather than replace an original feature on a build-
ing. However, the guidelines are also written to be
flexible enough to provide guidance for creative
design solutions. The Design Guidelines begin with
a historical overview, followed by a presentation of
various architectural styles and a discussion of the
design review process. This discussion outlines the
steps that are to be taken when exterior changes
are proposed for rehabilitation, and new construc-
tion. The Gulidelines also Include a discussion of de-
sign principles for a bullding addition or construct-
ing a new building adjacent to historic properties.
Finally, the guidelines address site considerations,
accessibility, graphics and signage, color, and de-
molition considerations. The Appendices provide
direction to several helpful sources.

These guidelines are applicable to the Downtown
Improvement Project area as well as any City of
Partsmouth Historlc District and Listed Property.

POINTS OF INTEREST

o Owners of historic properties may benefit
from Historic Rehabilitation Tax Credits or
Historic Preservation Easements.

¢ Chapter 34 of the Ohio Bullding Code allows
some alternatives to code regulations when
working on an existing structure. It Is generally
helpful to work closely with the code officials.

¢ Appendix B of the Design Guidelines lists the
Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for
Rehabilitation.

¢ Appendix C of the Design Guidelines provides
a list of resources where additional information
may be found and summarizes the Historic Re-
habillitation Tax Credits and the Historic Preser-
vation Easements.

%/
Portsmouth Désign Guidelines ‘




l. INTRODUCTION

Benefits to Property Owner and the Community

Goals for Guidelines as Established by Public
Input:

* Curb unnecessary demolition,

* Educate public to understand good approach
to design with historic structures

e Historic guidelines should encourage econom-
ic development and provide access to incentive
programs (tax credits, grant programs).

* Must work with City at all levels to promote,
educate, enforce, support, and encourage his-
toric preservation.

¢ Guldelines must embrace commercial, residen-
tial, and mixed use functions in historic struc-
tures.

¢ Guidelines must support good design efforts
to preserve the integrity of the districts and the
Individual buildings.

+ Guidelines should be readily usable, easy to in-
terpret and enforceable.

Good design and well executed design guidelines
have proven to be beneficial to both the proper-
ty owner and the city because they sustain social
and economical growth. Individual property val-
ues are enhanced through good design, and col-
lectively, these properties can greatly increase
the value of an entire district. The area becomes
a destination that people want to visit and gives
the city an identity. A place Is created where
the community interacts, thereby strengthen-
ing the ties between its members and offering
an opportunity to meet people from outside the
community. Activity supports local businesses.
Professionals are then attracted to Portsmouth
because the city’s reputation is directly reflected
upon them; a desirable city indicates a trustwor-
thy business. The return on the investment in
time and expense is to achieve good design in
preservation, restoration, renovation, and new

‘construction, a prolonged value that far exceeds

the initial outlay.

There are some sound business reasons to invest
as well. Additional incentives are offered to own-
ers of historic and existing properties in order to
encourage and make it more feasible to obtain
good design. Historic properties may qualify for
a Historic Rehabilitation Tax Credit or a Historic
Preservation Easement which may offer signifi-
cant tax benefits (Refer to Appendix C). Also,
Chapter 34 of the Ohio Building Code {OBC) al-
lows some alternatives to building code require-
ments for historic structures. This issue can be
addressed with the preservation architects and
the building code officials.

Examples of well designed historic districts that
have benefitted the community.

%Pom:nouth Design Guidelines



l. INTRODUCTION

Applicability of the Ordinance and Guidelines

In 1976 Portsmouth City Council-recognized
that the historic architecture in the city would
need to be protected If the buildings were to
survive for future generations to*enjoy. As a
result, the Portsmouth Design Review Board
was established by city ordinance to “provide
protection and enhancement of the distinctive
character of the historic preservation districts
of Portsmouth...” The legislation also stated
that the preservation of historic properties
could “contribute to the economic, recreation-
al, cuitural and educational development of
the city...” The City’s historic procedures can
be found in Chapter 1317 of the City of Ports-
mouth Codified Ordinances.

The ordinance applies to all of the exterior el-
evations of a structure within the boundaries
of the Portsmouth Historic Districts and the
Downtown Improvement Area. A list of dis-
tricts and individually designated structures is
kept by the City. The process for designationis
found in the ordinance (Historic Preservation
Districts, Section 1317.12 and 1317.13).

The Design Guidelines serve as a resource for
work on existing historic structures, additions,
and new construction in the designated areas.
The Design Guidelines also serve as the basis
for the Portsmouth Design Review Board de-
cisions. All work on existing historic buildings
and new construction must comply with gov-
erning regulations inciuding the Portsmouth
Design Review Board, Planning and Zoning

Code and the Ohio Building Code.

The initial step to a project is to determine if a
Certificate of Appropriateness is required. In
general, if the work will change the appearance
of the existing structure or if the project requires
a building permit, a Certificate of Appropriate-
ness is required.

{52}

THME s

—

b/

gwé{_ﬁﬁ_

SIXTH STREET L R OO T
HISTORIC DISTRICT e R '"&D C . B
s _ sl | e s gDpi
— naymin }j Ds
T [fens { sl
e - | Temem} -y Bmsl; Bth 51
o “c:_-:,'—/'u I Dﬁ
ol Wi
ot —— iy ;,;'wm o
P e o
i
HISTORIC sy SECOND STREET
BONEYFIDDLE TR HISTORIC DISTRICT
DISTRICT ot

Portsmouth Design Guidelines \



[. Introduction
Design Review Board

When the Ordinance does apply to the project:

o The application for the Certificate of
Appropriateness is filed with the City
Engineering Department.

¢ Aninformal review, with staff, prior to filing
an application can save time and expense prior
to preparing a full submission.

* Appendix D of the Design Guidelines contains
samples of the application for a Certificate of
Appropriateness and supporting
docurnentation.

Questions to ask when determining if the
Ordinance applies to a project:

» [s the property within the boundaries of any
City of Portsmouth Historic District?

e Is the property a designated City of Ports-
mouth Listed Property?

» Does the project involve any changes to the
appearance of an existing structure?

¢ Does the project involve new construction
within a City of Portsmouth Historic District?

s Is aCertificate of Appropriateness required be-
fore obtaining a building permit?

The Design Review Board is composed of five
members, appointed by City Council, who serve
as volunteers. Each board member is expected
to have an expressed interest in architectural
preservation, and a special effort is made to ap-
point people who also have expertise in one of
the following areas: history, law, architecture, ar-
chitectural history, and real estate. A Certificate
of Appropriateness is required before commenc-
ing exterior work on a building located in any City
of Portsmouth Historic District, the Downtown
Improvement Project area, or an any other indi-
vidual Listed Property. The Certificate of Appro-
priateness is required before a building permit
will be issued by the City.

Note that all National Register Listings are in-
cluded in Portsmouth Historic Districts and List-
ed Properties. At present, the National Register
listings include the Boneyfiddle Commercial His-
toric District, the Boneyfiddle Multiple Resource
Area, the Sixth Avenue Historic District, the Sec-
ond Street Historic District, and individually list-
ed buildings on Chillicothe Street: Sears Building
(301), Custom Carpet Building (307), the National
Bank Building (428) and the Diamond Gem Build-
ing (720-724).

TO APPLY FOR A CERTIFICATE OF
APPROPRIATENESS

The Portsmouth Design Review Board is com-
mitted to administering a predictable and timely
review process for proposed improvements to a

Listed Property or property within the Down-
town Improvement Project. A brief descrip-
tion of the application and review process is
provided in this section.

A Certificate of Appropriateness must beissued
by the Design Review Board to the property
owner before work may begin. A Certificate of
Appropriateness is required for all historic dis-
trict properties or listed properties (individual)
in Portsmouth where any addition, alteration
or demolition of an existing structure or con-
struction of a new structure is contemplated.

The application for the Certificate of Appropri-
ateness, along with supporting documents, is
filed by the applicable deadline. Applications
are to be submitted to the City of Portsmouth
Engineering Department. Once an application
is submitted, Engineering Department staff
will conduct a review for completeness of the
submission. If complete, the application will
be placed on the agenda for the next regu-
larly scheduled meeting of the Design Review
Board. The Board may approve, approve with
conditions, or deny an application. Once the
application is approved, a Certificate of Appro-
priateness will be issued. If denied, the owner
may revise and resubmit the project applica-
tion within sixty (60) days, or wait one year to
re-submit without changes. (A sample applica-
tion form is included in Appendix D.)

Y
Portsmouth Design Guidelines



I. INTRODUCTION

Application and Review Procedures

When planning a project, it is important to re-
search the property in order to identify what
features are original or significant.  Historic
photographs typically provide the most ¢om-
prehensive information on the structure’s orig-
inal appearance and changes to the building
over time. Research may also include news-
paper clippings, Sanborn fire insurance maps,
and tax maps. Refer to Appendix C for a list of
resources.

If no historic documentation can be found,
refer to comparable building types for guid-
ance. Evaluate the integrity of the original and
historic features, and determine how much of
the historic fabric remains. This will indicate
the level and amount of work required for the
project.

Design Review Board meetings are open and
observing a meeting may be a good way to
understand the process. Refer to the Design
Guidelines for recommendations on the meth-
ods and techniques that should be used for the
specific work (Reference Preservation Brief 17

and 35.)

Contact the Community Development Depart-
ment for information concerning the Applica-
tion and Review Procedures or visit their website
http://www.ci.portsmouth.oh.us/departments/
community_dev/Iindex.html.

Design Review Board

Applicant submits COA form to _— Enginsering sands forms to
Engineering Dept Community Developmaent (CD)

the following month's meeting.

————
|

Design Review Board:

* peceives agenda and copies of applications from CD.

* conducts site visit, refers to Desion Review Guidelines .
* prenares questions to ask of Applicant at the meeting.
* Record of discussion at scheduled DRB meeting only.

Community Development l

* sends denial letter with reasons to Applicant

® gtates schedude for next avaliable DREB meeting.

* forwands original application and copy of ietter
b Engineering,

Yes

L] .Wm
Process cument by August 2008 * sends approval letter to Applicant who proceeds to Englnaering
to obtain Building Permit.

£

Portsmouth Design Guidelines l?




ll. CHARACTER AND CONTEXT

History of Portsmouth

The “Wharton” Library

The City of Portsmouth, strategically located at
the confluence of the Ohio and Scioto Rivers,
enjoyed great prosperity during the 19th and
early 20th centuries. The Ohio River and its bus-
tling commercial traffic contributed greatly to
the city’s development as a manufacturing and
commercial center. In 1832, Portsmouth became
the southern terminus of the Ohio and Erie Ca-
nal. The period between 1830 through 1860 was
marked by increases in population and develop-
ment of the original plat with commercial buitd-
ings, residences, churches, schools, and early
industries. A significant iron industry developed
in Portsmouth during this period because of the
city’s close proximity to the Hanging Rock iIron
Region of southern Ohio.

Growth continued when railroad lines were in-
troduced to the busy river port in the early 1850s.
The role of the railroad was significantly expand-
ed when what became known as the Norfolk and
Western Railway located a major freight yard in
the city in the 1870’s. This move provided further
confirmation of Portsmouth as the industrial,
commercial, and transportation hub of South-
eastern Ohio. Another major factor contributing
to Portsmouth’s growth and development was
the city’s role as the seat of govemment for Sci-
oto County, an honor won by virtue of the good
transportation access.

Platted by Henry Massie in 1803, Portsmouth
was believed to be out of the flood plains. The
Boneyfiddle neighborhood, which is bounded
by the Ohio and Scioto Rivers on the south and

west, and Ninth and Washington Street on the
north and east, is located west of the present
downtown area of Portsmouth. As a promi-
nent canal terminus, river port, and industrial
center, Boneyfiddie was the hub of the city’s
commercial and industrial activity, as well as a
thriving residential community.

The city began to expand to newly annexed
areas in the late 19th century. The central busi-
ness district shifted to Chillicothe Street to the
east and new residential neighborhoods were
developed in the east and north ends of town,
leaving much of the historic architecture undis-
turbed.

Boneyfiddle today contains the finest of Ports-
mouth’s rich heritage. It is a reflection of the
city's diversity and quality of its architecture
collections of 19th century commercial archi-
tecture in the entire state of Ohio. The com-
mercial district, which includes Market Square
and extends into the Second Street Historic
District, contains a cohesive collection of pre-
dominantly Italianate commercial buildings
dating from the mid-19th century. Here, intact
two-to four-story brick buildings remain stand-
ing with many original features that include
ground level storefronts (many of them cast
iron), upper-story window details, and oma-
mented comices.

The neighborhood also contains a number of
the city’s oldest remaining houses and church-
es. Five churches, dating from 1850 to 1886,
remain standing within the Boneyfiddle bound-

8

;%Portsmouth Design Guidelines




ll. CHARACTER AND CONTEXT

History of Portsmouth

aries. Residential development in Portsmouth
occurred simultaneously with commercial
growth. The homges of early industrialists,
merchants or riverboat captains still exist near
the riverfront area.

As Portsmouth grew north toward Ninth
Street, other large homes were built in the
Italianate and Queen Anne styles, along with
vermnacular homes of working class families.
The Sixth Street Historic District represents
the only historic area in Portsmouth with resi-
dential architecture on both sides of the street
that is still extant and recognizable as historic
properties.

Other public buildings include two early 20th
century schools and the Scioto County Court-
house.

The same wonderful flavor grew with the city.
As one walks from Boneyfiddle, through the
Second Street or Sixth Street Districts and into
the center of today's Portsmouth (Chillicothe
Street), the muiti-story historic commercial
structures stand as a reflection of the exciting
growth period in Portsmouth’s history.

The city was on higher ground than its smaller
predecessor, Alexandria. The floods in 1884,
1913, and 1937 were still devastating. The
twenty feet of water, in 1937, was particularly
destructive to the residential architecture.
In hopes of averting floods in the future, the
Armmy Corps of Engineers built floodwalls be-

tween the Second Street district and the river.
Floods in 1964 and 1997 were prevented from en-
tering Portsmouth. The walls were successful.

Portsmouth’s walls are now a tourist attraction.
The original flood gates can be seen on the street.
Equally intriguing are the murals depicting the
history of Portsmouth, painted by artist Robert
Dafford. Over the span of 15 years, Mr. Dafford
painted historic scenes from Portsmouth, con-
cluding with baseball heroes from Portsmouth
including Branch Rickey.

Portsmouth, like many industrial cities of the
midwest, has suffered from loss of industry. In
1950, Portsmouth had a population of about
50,000. The reality of closing the steel plants in
the 80's caused a decline, resulting in a current
population of approximately 20,000. Residents,
business, City government, and Shawnee State
University have helped to stop the slide and the
population is again on a slow rise. The largest
shoe string manufacturer in the world is locat-
ed in Portsmouth. Businesses ranging from the
bait shop to uranium enrichment, and the stone
quarry to the bed & breakfast give Portsmouth a
healthy basis upon which to grow again.

Environmental Features

In addition to architectural style, the setting of
the buildings is an important feature of the char-
acter of Portsmouth. Each street has a slightly
different appearance, and the districts vary de-
pending on their historical development and
their relationship to the rivers. In a community
such as Portsmouth, that has experienced severe
population loss and unplanned suburbanization,
new and continued economic development and
growth are essential. The setting is as critical as
the buildings themselves.

Properties listed on City of Portsmouth Historlc
Districts and Listed Properties can be found in Or-
dinance 1317.041.

Portsmouth Design Guidelines lﬁ



. CHARACTER AND CONTEXT

Architectural Styles

Styles refer to trends in design that were influ-
enced by the popular culture of their time period.
They reflect both fashion, and political and social
influences of the day. Typology refers to build-
ing form and traditional methods of building,
typically handed down through generations, and
vernacular styles of the local craftsmen. Typol-
ogy can also refer to the original use of the build-
ing, such as a church, school, bam, depot, mill,
or residence. Residences often exhibit a mixture
of styles indicating a transition from one style to
the next or due to later additions and renova-
tions made to the structure in the fashion of that
time.

The architectural style of a building is expressed
through the structure’s form, which is defined by
the floor plan and three-dimensional shape of the
structure, and expressed through its detafls in-
cluding windows, doors, chimneys, porches, and
omament. Portsmouth architecture is character-
ized by the styles listed below. Dates refer to the
era of popularity in Portsmouth and in Ohio.

Early 19th Century
(1835-1860)  Greek Revival

Mid 19th Century
(1850-1885) Italianate

Late 19th Century

(1870-1890)  Eastlake

(1880-1910)  Richardsonian Romanesque
(1890-1925)  Classical Revivals
(1880-1910)  Queen Anne

Early 20th Century
(1905-1930)  Craftsman
(1925-1945)  Art Deco

10

g‘ Portsmouth Design Guidelines



Il. CHARACTER AND CONTEXT

Architectural Styles

Greek Revival style (1835-1860)

The Greek Revival style was the dominant style
in the United States from about 1835 to 1860.
During this time period American architects
were looking for a style that represented the
ideals of democracy. They wished to distin-
guish the relatively new country of the United
States from England. Classical architecture
from Rome and Greece became popular mod-
els. Americans were also very sympathetic to
the Greek War of Independence which beganin
1830s. The Greek Revival style was proliferated
by carpenter’s pattem books, such as those by
Asher Benjamin, and became so popular that it
was known as the National Style. The style is
found in many forms, according to its location.
Many Greek Revival buildings in Portsmouth,
like the example, are a transitional from the
Federal style.

IDENTIFYING FEATURES

Entrances with classical entablature
Use of transoms and or sidelights
Double hung windows, originally 6/6 lites
Classical details such as columns or pilas-
ters
» Greek key, and acanthus leaf ornament
* Full-width or entry porches supported by
prominent square or rounded columns

$ 76 8

Italianate style (1850-1885)

The itallanate style was introduced in America
by English pattern books based on the latest
fashion overseas. England was influenced by
the informal design of Italian style as part of the
Picturesque movement. This movement devi-
ated from the formal classical design in search of
a style more free in its expression. In America,
the style was adapted and embellished, making it
unique to the country. American pattern books
by Andrew Jackson Downing defined and pro-
moted the Italianate style in America.

IDENTIFYING FEATURES

Wide, overhanging eaves

Two or three stories

Single or paired brackets at cornice

Cornice band embellished with moldings

One or two pane glass window sashes

Paired doors

Elaborate omament

Tall, narrow windows commonly arched Or-
nate crowns over windows, often U-shaped
and with brackets
¢ One story porches, commonly with cham-
fered square posts

italianate style

Greek Revival style

¢
Portsmouth Design Guidelinesl:'

il



. CHARACTER AND CONTEXT

The Eastlake style is named after Charles East-
lake, an English architect who influenced build-
ing design through the publication of his book
Hints on Household Taste (published in 1868).
This book deviates from the curvilinear earlier
styles in favor of angular, notched, and carved el-
ements influenced by Medieval designs. Incised
patterns were commonly found on hood moulds
and brackets. Eastlake style omament was ap-
plied to other Victorian buildings, primarily de-
signed in the Queen Anne and Stick styles.

E=fon Eiy ger e

IDENTIFYING FEATURES

* Large, scrolled brackets supporting protrud-
ing comice

¢ Floralrand geomelrlc ornamentation

* Incised decoration on panels and brackets

¢ Oversized elements such as balusters and
pendants

* Angular, notched, and chamfered elements

¢ Asymmetrical design

¢ Contrasting material textures and colors

~  Richardsonian Romanesque style

Architectural Styles
Eastlake style Richardsonian Romanesque style
(1870-1890) (1880-1910)

Architect Henry Hobson Richardson designed
in the fashionable styles of the second half of
the 19th century, including Second Empire,
Queen Anne, and Stick. He later adapted these
styles creating a new style that became know
as Richardsonian Romanesque. This style cre-
ated the appearance of a massive and solid
structure, causing it to become popular for
large public buildings of that time. Richardsio-
nian Romanesque was less common in residen-
tial design in Ohio because its solid masonry
construction was expensive,

IDENTIFYING FEATURES

¢ Round-topped arches over windows, porch
supports, or entrance

+ Arches often rest on square columns, mas-
sive piers, or are incorporated into the wall

s Deeply recessed windows with single pane
sashes

* Groupings of three or more windows

* Rock-facedmasonry walls, often of squared
(ashlar) stone

» Often a combination of colors or textures
of stone or brick

.
b=

/
12 -4l Portsmouth Design Guidelines



ll. CHARACTER AND CONTEXT

Architectural Styles

Classical Revivals style
(1890-1925)

IDENTIFYING FEATURES
America's interest in classical architecture was
rebom in the 1890s, after a mandated classical * Symmetrical front facade dominat-
theme at the World's Columbian Exposition. ed by a full height porch
Civic leaders thought that classical architec- * Porch supported by classical col-
ture would symbolize authority and culture umns
for growing cities and towns. The Neo-Classi- » Columns usually have lonic or Co-
cal Revival style is similar to the much earlier rinthian capitals
Greek Revival style. The newer style, however, « Doors typically have elaborate dec-
differs by use of elaborate classical detail, usu- oration
ally more permanent materials (brick, stone),  Rectangular windows with double
and more massive scale. Architects frequently hung sashes
combined elements from Greek, Roman, and s Roof-ine balustrades
Italian Renaissance architecture into one de- * Boxed eave with moderate over-

sign or simplified the Greek forms. While en- hang
trances and wings may project from the main

structure, the plans and exteriors are usually
symmetrical.

Government, civic institutions, and wealthy
homeowners selected the style for public : e

buildings, institutional structures, and larger s e, 5 ﬂ ﬁ ﬁ
residences. Though banks were built in the _ j
Classical Revival style, businessmen did not }

often choose this style for their commercial ﬁ tﬁ '

bulldings.

The more elaborate style, generally with larger SR TON =

scale details, is often catled Beaux Arts Classical ] f E

(named for the Ecole de Beaux Arts in Paris.) |

Neo-Classical style

Portsmouth Design Guidelines \ﬁ 13



Architectural Styles

Il. CHARACTER AND CONTEXT

Queen Anne style (1880-1910)

The Queen Anne style originated in England with
a group of architects under the leadership of
Richard Norman Shaw, who also introduced the
style in America during the Philadelphia Centen-
nial Exhibition of 1876. Pattern books detailing
the design encouraged the advancement of this
style across America. Popularity of the Queen
Anne style grew because the defining decora-
tive elements could be pre<ut and transported
!4 Queen Anne by the railroad. A boom in the economy during
:' | Style Home the time this style was popular resulted in many
structures built in the Queen Anne style.

ﬁ ""11-' '”T' —t“?‘“’_'n.-u-..l kl-r'.,',ll...l_ﬁ
rl__IJ L_-' 0

,uil!!
, | mu’-‘-‘fl |

—L-——rT,-1__

I

—=—a ===l

of | [l | b=

e I_: 1
T T RLT T

i B A]' S ;E,'I'i'

T -I .__.i 5'_:

'[ '| i

M| 1 Queen Anne Style

.:'_‘:j | ;'--_5 Commercial Building

IDENTIFYING FEATURES OF
RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS

Steeply pitched roof of irregular shape
Dominant front facing gable

Patterned shingles

Cutaway bay windows

Asymmetrical facade

e Partial or full-width porch that is one story
high and extends along one or two sides of
house

IDENTIFYING FEATURES OF
COMMERCIAL BUILDINGS

* Roof cresting

¢ Rich decoration

* Heavy use of carved and turmed orament,
including starburst, sun and flower motifs

* Application of pendants and finials

+ Three-dimensional wall surfaces

¢ Adaptation of Palladian window

* Upper window sash more shallow than
lower sash and divided into small panes of
glass

¢ Colorful, pattemed textures in a variety of
materials

14 r% Portsmouth Design Guidelines



Il. CHARACTER AND CONTEXT

Architectural Styles

Craftsman style (1905-1930)

As a new century downed, design took a sim-
pler turn. The Craftsman style romanticized
the hand-craftsman of earlier ‘sipler’ times
and sought to evoke it by focusing on simple,
clean lines and the beauty of natural materi-
als. Influenced by the English Arts and Crafts
Movement, and reacting to the mass-produced
machine-made goods that had become com-
mon as a result of the Industrial Revolution,
architects and tastemakers like Gustav Stickly,
Frank Lloyd Wright, and Greene and Greene,
whose work was published in magazines like
Ladies Home Journal, Good Housekeeping and
The Craftsman helped popularize the style. The
style became so prevalent that a flood of pat-
tern books were produced, and some compa-
nies, such as Sears or Aladdin Homes, offered
entire packages of pre-cut lumber, doors, win-
dows, plaster, trim, and fixtures

IDENTIFYING FEATURES

» Low-pitched, gabled roof (occasionally
hipped) with wide, unenclosed eave over-
hang

s Roof rafters usually exposed

s Decorative beams or braces commonly
added under gables

¢ Porch supported by tapered square col-
umns

» Columns or pedestals frequently extend to

Art Deco style (1925-1945)

Art Daco style grew during the time period be-
tween the two world wars. it’s a unique style to
America but was part of an International Style
movement. It was inspired by Cubism, Futurism
and Constructivism; America’s obsession with
speed and transport such as the car and train was
also a driving force to this movement. The style
was honest, simple but most of all functional.
This glamorous style changed the shape of vir-
tually everything in America, from the American
home to decoration and jewelry.

IDENTIFYING FEATURES

* Smooth and flat wall surface

» Geometric dramatic designs Including zigzigs
and chevrons

* Vertical emphasis sometimes used with tow-
ers

o Materials and decorative features inspired by
machines

* Flat roofs

+ Horizontal band of windows

* Curved window glass

ground level Art Deco style
» Hand crafted stone or woodwork
* 4-over-1 or 6-over-1 sash windows
¢
Portsmouth Design Guidelines ‘ 15



Ill. GENERAL DESIGN GUIDELINES

Preservation Philosophy

Historic

Simpilified

*built-to” line or
building setback

The preservation philosophy that these design
guidelines aim to uphold is based on the Secre-
tary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation
philosophy to retain original or historic building
materials to the greatest extent possible and to
avoid creating a false historic appearance when
elements must be replaced. Replacement materi-
als should match the originals in size, color, and
texture. Substitute materials such as vinyl for
wood should be avoided. New additions and new
construction shall be distinguishable from the
historic while being compatible with the existing
structure or surrounding structures. Additions
and new construction shall be reversible, so if re-
moved, it will not impair the historic structure’s
form or integrity.

Refer to the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards
for Rehabilitation located in Appendix B.

BUILDING TYPOLOGY

In addition to understanding building styles, it is
important to undérstand general building types.
Building type or typology is the form a building
takes related to its materials, function, and visual
organization. It also can describe 2 regional or
vernacular method of building, related to form
rather than style and ornament. It is important to
be able to describe, critique, and prioritize these
components of architecture. Successful design
within an existing historic context includes both
an understanding of the typology of the existing
structures, as well as the meaning of their style in

a place in time.

FABRIC BUILDINGS AND OBJECT
BUILDINGS

Within the context of the Portsmouth His-
toric Districts, there are two principal build-
ing categories: Fabric Buildings and Object
Bulldings. Fabric bufldings make up the sense
of place. They define the general character
and set scale. Fabric buildings typically have
a commercial or residential use. They are the
majority of the buildings and are usually built
during the same time period. In the case of
Portsmouth, they include all of the commer-
cial buildings built after the fire of 1870. They
are principally a commercial-block type with a
basic three-part form: a glass storefront base,
upper floors with “punched” window open-
ings, and some form of cornice. The majority
have a flat roof. Object Buildings are buildings
of cultural or civic importance. These build-
ings have a symbalic presence.

Object Buildings include churches, town halls,
courthouses, and other civic or cultural in-
stitutions. These buildings have a variety of
forms and visual organization. Portsmouth
has several different Object Buildings within
the historic districts.

16

e

% Portsmouth Design Guidelines




[1l. GENERAL DESIGN GUIDELINES

Elements

ELEMENTS

When considering the application of design
principles to new work in an existing context,
the priority of the design principles ranges
from the general to the specific. A well de-
signed building placed poorly on the site un-
dermines the overall design. A poorly propor-
tioned building with elaborate details will fail
to fit within an existing context because the
observer sees the form first and the detalils
second. Conversely, a building placed and
proportioned appropriately with simplified or
contemporary details will work welt within an
existing context. Therefore, the priority of the
design elements should be as follows.

1. Building Placement

2. Form

3. Solid/Void Pattern

4. Facade Organization
5. Material/Color/Texture
6. Details

BUILDING PLACEMENT

Within an existing context of historic build-
ings, there Is a customary or prescribed build-
ing placement. It is important to respect the
common setback and placement of buildings
in order to maintain the continuity of the
streetscape. This should be regarded as a
“build to” line, as well as a building setback.

Consideration should always be given to the vis-
tas both along the streetscape or roadway for
structures set near the road, and from the road
for structures set back away from the road. Care-
fully consider any new construction adjacent to
the existing structures. Will the new construction
interfere with the views?

Zoning codes in Portsmouth likely enforce the
proper set-backs on a site for each given situation.
How a building looks inits neighborhood and how
the views of the neighbors are protected are not
simply issues with historic structures.

FORM

Whenever possible, the existing building form of
the historic context should be respected, includ-
ing the volume of the form in relation to its site.
Building height, proportion, and lot coverage
should be compatible with the dominant form on
the street. Orientation of the form to the street
also should be the same as the context. For ex-
ample, if all of the buildings on a given street are
gable-fronted facing the street, new infill build-
ings should have a similar form and orlentation.

SOLID/VOID PATTERN

The ratio and pattern of wall-to-window open-
ings is common within a given building type and
age. Respecting this pattern helps to unify the
streetscape.

o
-
:

et ey

g iy e >, _w—' o
Inappropriat A ™
Appropriate
Building Placement

Appropriate

Portsmouth Design Guidelinesl

17



lll. GENERAL DESIGN GUIDELINES

Elements

FACADE ORGANIZATION

Horizontal versus vertical facade organization
of architectural elements is usually similar
within a given context. Some buildings have
prominent horizontal elements such as belt
courses, continuous sills or lintels, or project-
ing cornices or entablatures. Other buildings
exhibit an emphasis of vertical elements such
as continuous pilasters that separate the fa-
cade into spandrel panels. When a dominant
pattern of either horizontal or vertical organi-
zation exists in the historic context, this pat-
tern should be imitated by any new construc-
tion.

MATERIALS/COLOR/TEXTURE

Selecting materials that are compatible in col-
or and texture with adjacent structures helps
to create a unified design within the district.

Inappropriate

DETAILS

Imitating details of historic structures exactly
when creating new structures is generally
not necessary or desirable. Respecting the
general placement, form, visual organization,
colors, and materials within a given context is
e~ sufficient to create a new building that is com-
inappropriate solid/void patible. It is not necessary to create a replica
relationship to existing structures of a historic building by copying exact details.
Simplified details of similar proportions to
those found within the district are sufficient.

=

Historic Simplified
Column Column

18 %Portsmouth Design Guidelines



IV. PRESERVATION/REHABILITATION/RENOVATION

General Recommendations

The commercial structures in Portsmouth his-
toric districts grew with the population at the
turn of the 20th century. The ground floor re-
tail storefronts were the base for the upper
level offices, apartments, or social gathenng
spaces. The buildings generally have a base, a
shaft, and a capital like the elements in a clas-
sical column, with the parapets and comices
serving as the capital. These elements feature
differing materials and differing omaments,
all adding to the character of Portsmouth.

IN CARING FOR PORTSMOUTH HISTORIC
STRUCTURES:

¢ Inspect and maintain building elements
on a regular basis.

* Repair before replacing elements or ma-
terials. Replacement is an option only af-
ter alt other possibilities have been consid-
ered.

* Avoid adding elements to a building that
were not originally present.

MISSING ELEMENT

* Replace or reconstruct the missing ele-
ment using materials that match the origi-
nal as closely as possible.

* If no evidence can be found to document
the element’s original appearance, re-
placement should be consistent with the
building’s size, scale, and materials. The
replacement should be simplified to avoid
creating a detail that may not have been
part of the origina! design.

» Examining other buitdings of the same ar-

chitectural style can help determine what may
be appropriate,

DETERIORATED ELEMENTS

s Avolid giving a false impression of historic in-
tegrity by use of omament not appropriate to
the time period and stylistic influences.

* Repair deteriorated elements as soon as pos-
sible to prevent further damage or loss of ma-
terial.

* If a historic element is deteriorated beyond
repair and removal has been approved, docu-
ment with photographs and measurements
before removal. Then reproduce the element,
matching the original design and materials.

NON-ORIGINAL ELEMENT

* If an element has been previously replaced,
consider retaining the existing element if it is
unique, aesthetically complements the build-
ing, or is a good example of what was in style
in its own time (i.e., a well-designed and con-
structed 1880's porch on an 1840’s house).

¢ If the element is considered inappropriate for
the building, replace the element with one that
is appropriate.

SALVAGE MATERIAL
¢ Avoid adding elements to a building from
other structures. This generally creates a false
history and would be inappropriate. Respect
each building for its own design and style, If
salvage material is used for repairs, such as old
brick that matches the correct size and color,
itis appropriate to mark the salvage items on

[ 3




IV. PRESERVATION/REHABILITATION/RENOVATION

Storefront

Display window that shows the merchandise for
sale and creates an experience for pedestrians.

Storefront display windows are the “front doors”
of the Portsmouth historic districts. The main
purpose of storefronts and their windows is, of
course, to display items for sale in a store. They
are, however, a very important part of the pedes-
trian experience, influencing the public perspec-
tive of the district. In the heart of Portsmouth,
the nearly continuous storefront display windows
provide a series of views or scenes that connect
the street with interior of each commercial estab-
lishment. Gaps (blocked windows for example) in
the continuous streetscape erode the effect.

Traditional storefronts were regularly designed in
a three-part composition: a fairly low bulkhead at
the base, large glass display windows, and tran-
som windows at the top providing additional nat-
ural light to the interior, Transom windows often
had small panes of prism glass that gathered light
and projected it toward the rear of the store.

Wood or cast iron was the most commonly used
materia! for Portsmouth storefronts in the 1gth
century. - After the tum of the century, bronze
framing and trim was often used in the display
window, giving the storefront a light and airy
feel. During the 1920s and 30s, new innovations
in storefront design included the use of curved
glass, deeply recessed entries, and aluminum
framing. Overall, storefronts in Portsmouth have
generally retained their large display windows
and can play the “showcase” role so important to
their historic character.

Surviving historic storefront elements - bulk-

transom windows — should be retained if at all
possible. Such elements are part of the fab-
ric of historic Portsmouth and contribute to
its character and high visual quality. Designs
for new storefronts or renovations to exist-
ing ones should be respectful of the size and
proportions of elements typical of the area’s
older storefronts. They should, for example,
have bulkheads, display windows, and tran-
soms. The storefront must fit within the origi-
nal storefront opening that is defined by end
piers or columns and horizontal members.
Piers and columns should remain exposed.

Resist any temptation to make the storefront
look like a residence or office through the use
of small or multi-paned windows. If neces-
sary, screen large display windows with interi-
or blinds if privacy is desired for an office use.

Traditional materials should be used when
storefronts are rehabilitated or reconstruct-
ed in older buildings. Bulkheads should be
paneled wood for 19th and early 20th century
buildings, though ceramic tile was sometimes
used, especially in the 1920s. Brick and stucco
were not typically seen in the bulkhead area.
Display windows usually were supported by
fairly light wood or metal framing systems,
leaving a maximum glass area. Heavy wood
framing or masonry materials were not typi-
cally used in the display. Transom windows
were commonly framed in wood or metal.
The glass was usually clear, to transmit maxi-
mum natural light into the store.

20

heads, wood or metal trim or window hardware,

- Portsmouth Design Guidelines



IV. PRESERVATION/REHABILITATION/RENOVATION

Upper Floors

The upper floors of the 19th and early 20th
century commercial buildings in-Portsmouth
are designed with a rhythmic pattern of win-
dows and may utilize projectiogs such ,as
towers, oriels, or balconies to create a more
three-dimensional appearance.

Windows onthe fagade of the upper floors are
often embellished with ornament that is char-
acteristic of the building’s architectural style.
The size, spacing, and proportions of the win-
dows are determined by the overall composi-
tion of the building and its storefront. These
windows were typically double-hung and con-
tain clear glass panes. The number of win-
dow panes relates to the style of the building.
Upper-floor windows usually had one-over-
one double-hung sash by the end of the 19th
century. A few buildings have windows with
metal sash, revealing a narrow profile. Some
windows have been altered (in-filled, down-
sized, or replaced with contemporary win-
dows) but most upper floors in Portsmouth’s
historic districts remain largely original.

Original window openings should be main-
tained at their original size. The most eco-
nomical and historically appropriate method
for revitalizing windows is to repair the origi-
nal ones. New windows are generally heavier,
with bulkier sash and muntins, and do not re-
tain the appearance of the original windows.
The older glass also has characteristic imper-
fections that new glass will not have.

Exterior storm windows are recommended to
increase energy efficiency and help preserve the
historic windows. Storm sash should complement
the dimensions of the historic windows. Interior
storms may be preferred in limited circumstances
involving highly ornate windows. They must be
ventilated to avoid condensation build-up on the
historic sash. Other window accessories, such as
added shutters or added omament, are inappro-
priate without evidence that they were originally
present.

Occasionally it is necessary to replace severely de-
teriorated windows. If approved, new windows
need to meet the profile, design, material, size,
and construction of the original. To discourage
vandalism and avoid an abandoned appearance,
interior window treatments may be added to un-
occupled floors.

Other architectural features that may appear on
Portsmouth historic buildings are balconies, ori-
els, and projections. Often these types of fea-
tures were used to give dimension to the upper
parts of the taller buildings. The first floor is re-
stricted to the ot line in most Portsmouth com-
mercial streetscapes. Adding these elements to
the upper levels was an opportunity to break the
fiat facade.

Intact architectural projections should remain and
be maintained. Reproduction of missing features
should be considered when historic documenta-
tion presents evidence of the elements’ prior ex-
istence. Consider uncovering these elements if a
more modern facade hides them from view.

A good example of upper floor windows that are

rhythmic.

Oriel

Balcony

Portsmouth Desigii'Guidelines i

21



IV. PRESERVATION/REHABILITATION/RENOVATION
Awnings, Canopies, Cornices and Parapets

Cornices

AWNINGS AND CANOPIES

Used to shade window openings to keep down
the interior heat in the summers, awnings typi-
cally made of canvas or similar heavy fabric were
mounted on solid metal or pipe frames. Awnings
provided protection both from the sun and from
inclement weather, though they usually could be
rolled or retracted to allow the sun into the build-
ing during cool weather, Awnings often were re-
moved entirely during cold weather.

With the currentinterest in “green” practices, aw-
nings are a highly efficient passive device consid-
ered to be a worthwhile investment not just for
appearances. Fabric awnings are an appropriate
treatment for most residences in the historic dis-
tricts and for many commercial structures. Avoid
fixed, permanent canopies unless it can be shown
through research that a building had them in the
past and that the canopy design was compatible
with the ariginal character of the building and the
specific district.

Each window or door should have its own aw-
ning, rather than a singte full-width awning cov-
ering multiple openings or an entire faade. Use
a traditional flat, sloping awning. Awnings should
have a matte rather than a glossy surface. Avoid
rounded or “bulinose” awnings, except at round-
headed window openings where the rounded aw-
ning shape is appropriate.

Awning color is important. Manufacturers can
provide durable, long-asting fabric for awnings

in a wide range of colors. Awning colors can
be compatible with historically appropriate
colors used on the building, avoiding omate
patterns or many colors.

CORNICES AND PARAPETS

The comice is a projecting horizontal band at
the top of the fagade. Commercial structures
often have an additional comice located at
the top of the storefront.

The parapet is a low wall that extends about
the roof. This wall often has decorative de-
tailing and is frequently combined with the
comice to produce a cohesive crown on the
building’s facade.

The combined elements are typically 2 more
elaborate design of the comice and frieze lo-
cated at the top of the storefront. Ormamen-
tation, including the style of trim and use of
brackets to support the cornice, is distinct to
a specific architectural style.

Address comice and parapet repair immedi-
ately. If repairs must be delayed, take mea-
sures to keep the public safe from debris that
my fall from above. The comice and parapet
must not be covered with non-original or in-
compatible materials. Waterproofing treat-
ments can prevent the parapets from prop-
erly drying after a rain or snow fall, thereby
causing more damage; this type of treatment
should be avoided.

4 Portsmouth Design Guidelines



IV. PRESERVATION/REHABILITATION/RENOVATION

Doors

Entrances of historic buildings have “always
been one of the main elements that help de-
fine the overall style and design of a structure.
Typically the door is the main focus of the en-
trance. It is because of this that many historic
doors have been decorated and embellished
with moldings and other decorative panels
and motifs found throughout the structure.
In maintaining the general style and impor-
tance of a historic structure, it is essential to
preserve the value and significance of an his-
toric entrance door.

Historic entrance doors should be preserved
and maintained whenever possible, They
should be kept in operable condition, allow-
ing for a smooth opening and closing. Doors
performing poorly should be re-hung before
shaving or undercutting. Their hardware and
thresholds should be tightened and main-
tained. Historic doors that do not match the
time period of the structure should still be
preserved as existing historic doors are more
valuable and accurate than any new door de-
signed to match the building.

Only deteriorated or missing portions of a his-
toric entrance door should be replaced. These
replaced elements should be reproduced to
match the original material and style. {f re-
placement of the entire door is necessary, the
original frame should be preserved, maintain-
ing the dimensions and location of the door.

Historic hardware and glazing should be salvaged
and preserved. It is preferred that the replace-
ment door be a replica of the historic door. If this
is not possible the new door should match the
style of the historic structure.

A new entrance door to a historic building should
be contemporary in design but compatible in
size, scale, material and color with the style of the
building. Restoration of a missing historic door is
appropriate only with historical, pictorial or physi-
cal documentation. Because doors are such a
prominent feature in a building, it is essential that
the door, restored or reconstructed, hold the
style of the structure without aitering its charac-
ter. For example, a residential type door should
not be placed on a commercial building.

A good example of a garage door that compli-
ments the style of the building.

A good example of a well maintained historic door.

Portsmouth Design Guidelines

23



IV. PRESERVATION/REHABILITATION/RENOVATION

Exterior Walls

P s
A foundation in poor condition.

Foundations

Building foundations in the Portsmouth histor-
ic districts range from rubble stone (pieces of
stone simply picked up and carried to the build-
ing site) to cut stone, which was quarried by
hand, to brick or more modem materials such as
rock-faced concrete block and poured concrete.
The purpose of each foundation is the same. The
foundation carries the weight of the building
down into the soil, spreading that weight so as
not to exceed the bearing capacity of the soil.

On some buildings, the foundations rise only
slightly above ground level and often are nearly
invisible. On others, higher foundations became
part of the building’s visual character. Many of
the Portsmouth foundations have extra detailing
such as hammered margins, stippled surfaces, or
markings from the quarrying process.

Improper maintenance or alterations to founda-
tions can adversely affect their capacity to func-
tion properly. The building can ‘settle’ as a result
with cracked plaster, damaged masonry, and un-
even floors. It should be noted that buildings can
settle immediately after their construction, caus-
ing the same effects along with windows and
doors out of plumb. If the initial settlement has
ceased, the problems may be minor; continuing
settlement is a problem for which to seek help.

To prolong the life and reduce necessary mainte-
nance on the foundation there are a few things
that can be accomplished. Soil, paving materials,
and plantings must slope away from the founda-

tion to provide positive drainage. Check the
gutters and downspouts or internal drainage
systems to be sure that they are operating
properly. If gutters are sloped improperly, wa-
ter will spill down the side of the bullding. Be
sure that downspouts are connected into un-
derground drains or empty onto splash blocks
or extensions of pipe that carry the water away
from the building. Be sure, also, that the down-
spouts do not empty onto pedestrian paths.

Foundations like to breathe. The easlest way
to do that is to allow 18 to 24 inches clear space
from the foundation to any planting. Vines and
other plants should not be allowed to grow on
the foundation. [f vines are a desired feature,
they should be cut all the way back to the base
periodically. They will grow faster and softer
if they are “clear cut.” Dirt, mulch, and fire-
wood should be piled away from the founda-
tion as they hold the dampness and often hold
termites (yes, termites will go through the ma-
sonry foundation!)

Most foundations are ventilated. If there are
vents in the walls, it is important to keep the air
flowing through them. Consider adding ven-
tilation if there is none. If security is an issue,
consider adding a simple iron grate in front of
the opening,.

Avoid cutting new openings in foundation
walls. If you do such aiterations, do it with the
advice of an architect or structural engineer to
avoid the possibility of weakening the founda-
tion.

24

Portsmouth Design Guidelines



IV. PRESERVATION/REHABILITATION/RENOVATION

Exterior Walls

Facades

Exterior wall materials vary throughout Ports-
mouth. Ranging from brick afid stonerto
several types of wood siding, Portsmouth’s
buildings are a menagerie of architectural in-
terest.

The general approach to the exterior walls
of these magnificent historic structures is to
maintain the original materials. Their lifespan
increases with proper care. Brick walls need
to be kept clean of salt from the winter side-
walks and vines from the summer gardens.
Occasionally, the owner may find the need
to repoint the bricks. It is essential, as well,
to clean using the gentlest means possible.
Even high pressure water methods can drive
water into the walls, into the brick, causing
problems on the inside of the building and en-
couraging biological growth on the outside.

Whether the walis are brick or wood, the orig-
inal material should not be covered. The act
of covering can be detrimental to the original
materials. The act of covering also detracts
from the original design, altering the original
details and the original colors and textures of
the building. If the building has already been
covered with a subsequent siding, consider
removing it. Substitute materials such as vi-
nyl or aluminum are not appropriate for use
in the Portsmouth Historic Districts or Ports-
mouth Downtown Improvement District.
Even on new construction within an historic

district, vinyl and aluminum siding may not be
appropriate. Refer to the National Park Service
Preservation Briefs on Substitute Materials for
further information.

Repair of the existing siding is the best option. To
react to severely deteriorated wood siding in the
Portsmouth historic districts, new siding should
be designed, purchased or milled to duplicate the
appearance of the original siding, matching its
width, profile, and material. Siding will remain in
good condition if the owner ensures the integrity
of the finishes on the siding. If the original mate-
rial was painted, it is necessary to maintain a good
painted finish.

A good example of new siding matching historic
siding.

Brick that has not been maintained with poo
repairs

Portsmouth Design Guidelines if

25



IV. PRESERVATION/REHABILITATION/RENOVATION
Roofs, Chimneys, Skylights, and Dormers

Example of a well maintained chimney ona
historic building

Good example of the appearance of a patternona
historic roof.

Together the roof, gutter, and downspouts pro-
vide a path for collected water to be removed
prior to entering the building. Moisture is a pri-
mary cause of damage to building materials and
historic elements. Removing water before it in-
filtrates the building or the finishes can prevent
a multitude of problems and is much easier to do
than trying to remove water once it is inside,

The roof of a multi-story commercial structure
in Portsmouth is typically flat and sloped only
slightly towards the back of the building to assist
with water drainage. The roofs on residential or
adaptively used residential (now commercial) are
most likely sloped and in a variety of configura-
tions. The guidelines are the same, however. If
the roof is flat, it is certainly appropriate to use
modemn materials when the roof Is reapplied.
Some things to watch for would include proper
repair of the parapets and proper detailing for the
materials that are applied to the flat roof. Main-
tain proper drainage from any roof.

On any roof where the materials are to be seen
from the ground or easily from adjacent buildings,
the original material is the ideal roof covering. If
the original roof can be repaired, that is what
should happen. Slate, wood, or tile shingles add
character to the original design. Often the original
material has already been replaced. In that case,
again, it is ideal to restore with the characteristic
historical materials. But using a more economical
shingle may be a reasonable approach.

Changing the configuration of the roof, no
matter how slightly, can alter the appearance
of the building drastically. Historic ridge caps,
weather vanes, dormers and chimneys should
be repaired and maintained. Chimneys can
sometimes be used for mechanical chases,
but their appearance on the roof is extreme-
ly important to the character of the historic
building. Ensure also that gutters and down-
spouts are operational to increase the longev-
ity of the roof and building system.

New skylights (passive solar energy) and solar
panels (active solar energy) should be flat to
the roof and may be considered anywhere on
the historic building that cannot be seen by
the passing visitor.

Skylights were used historically as well. Prop-
erly restoring an existing skylight is appropri-
ate even if it does not meet the criteria for
new skylights. Often historic skylights were
covered to prevent leaking. With new tech-
nology, there are some appropriate methods
to upgrade historic skylights to prevent leak-
ing and energy loss.

26

%Portsmouth Design Guidelines



IV. PRESERVATION/REHABILITATION/RENOVATION

Outbuildings

The description of “outbuildings” includes the
garages, sheds, barns, and carriage houses
often associated with older residential build-
ings. The Portsmouth historic districts hive
such buildings, most of them located toward
the rear of a property and often accessible
from a rear alley. Sometimes, these buildings
reflect the architectural design of the house
with which they are associated. Often these
structures are of simple, utilitarian design.
Many residential properties do not have out-
buildings currently, but those on larger lots
may seek to accommodate new structures in
the future.

Because outbuildings are part of the physi-
cal fabric of Portsmouth and contribute to
the area’s overall character, property owners
should give due consideration to their care
and construction. Original outbuildings such
as garages, carriage houses, sheds, barns, and
other structures should be left in place and re-
paired as necessary. These structures add vari-
ety and character to Portsmouth, and their re-
moval should be avoided. When outbuildings
need repair or deteriorated elements must be
replaced, use new materials that match the
old as closely as possible. Avoid modemn ma-
terials that are incompatible with the original
designs of these structures. Newly-construct-
ed outbuildings should take design cues from
the older nearby structures. The designshould

use forms, massing, roof shape and height, mate-
rials, window and door types, and detailing simi-
lar to those found on the adjacent structure or
other nearby outbuildings. The goal should be to
create a new building compatible in appearance
with those already in the neighborhood.

Example of appropriate new outbullding.

Lty
¥ T

,
B

Example of outbuilding that has not been properly
maintained.

Portsmouth Desigii Guidelines‘ﬂ 27



IV. PRESERVATION/REHABILITATION/RENOVATION

Additions & New Construction

Example of well-designed addition to the rear of
existing structure.

T i
i ML

Example of an inappropriate addition to the roof
of an existing structure.

F %

ADDITIONS

Construction of an addition can often solve the
need for more space. Because an addition can
have a significant fmpact upon the character and
appearance of an existing building, the design
must be developed carefully. Owners should take
into consideration issues of form, proportion, ma-
terials, placement, and detail. The addition must
meet the Portsmouth City Zoning Code, which is
generally concemed with lot size, setbacks, place-
ment, and parking.

For additions, materials should be chosen for their
compatibility with those in the original building.
It’s not necessary to use exactly the same mate-
rials — a frame addition is appropriate for a brick
building, for example ~ but avoid materials that
are not appropriate to the style and time period
of the original structure. Scale, form, massing
and quality are important even when discussing
only materials.

Brick, stucco, or beveled siding all may be appro-
priate, depending Gpon the original building ma-
terial. For example, a masonry building could have
either a masonry addition, such as brick or stucco,
or a frame addition. For an original wood building,
on the other hand, a frame addition would be ap-
propriate, while a brick or stucco addition most
likely would not.

NEW CONSTRUCTION

Limited opportunities exist for new construction

because development is restricted by the
amount of land available. A new structure
is classified as either an “Infill” building or a
“freestanding” building. An Infill building is
any new building constructed on a site with
one or more of its walls adjoining buildings on
adjacent sites. The infill site is vacant because
it was either never developed or a building
was removed from the site. A freestanding
building is on an open site some distance
away from any neighboring buildings.

Demolition of an existing structure to accom-
modate new construction should be discour-
aged and must be approved by the City of
Portsmouth Design Review Board before any
demolition work begins.

An addition or new structure should fit within
the context with the existing building {for an
addition) and its surroundings (for both an
addition and a new structure). Compatibility
can be achieved by relating to scale, form,
massing, and the building elements discussed
in these Design Guidelines. Quality design,
materials, and craftsmanship should be in-
corporated in additions and new construc-
tion. Setbacks from the street should remain
consistent with what was established. Com-
mercial as well as residential structures typi-
cally maintain a common setback that defines
the space created by a streetscape. Existing
additions may be retained if they contribute
to the character and historic integrity of the
structure.

28

;%Portsmouth Design Guidelines




IV. PRESERVATION/REHABILITATION/RENOVATION

Signage

Sometimes overlooked, the sign is a powerful
tool for advertising and business purposes;
however, equally powerfqll, is the image that
the sign conveys about a particular business
and the commercial district as 2 whole. Styles
and designs of signage have evolved over
time, but its purpose has always been the
same - to tell people what a business does
and where to find it.

Early 19th century signs were often painted
directly on the building or were painted on
wooden signboards that could be attached
to the building. Signs could be mounted flush
on the building wall, but could also be sus-
pended out over the sidewalk perpendicular
to the building, supported by a wooden post
at the other end. By the late 19th century,
there was a greater variety of signage types
and designs. Signs were incorporated as part
of the storefront design, some used leaded or
stained glass, and some were painted on the
inside of display windows. Historic commer-
cial buildings often provide clues to the form
and location of an appropriate sign.

During the late 19th century and the early 20th
century, when many of Portsmouth’s build-
ings were constructed, signs were frequently
integrated into the design of the storefronts
and buildings. Space above the storefront
was often reserved for a sign board or for a
projecting sign hanging perpendicular to the
storefront. Display windows sometimes held

painted window signs. Fabric awnings provided
also a location for signage. Signs such as these
might contain letters (painted or applied individu-
al letters) or symbols which gave a quick graphic
reference to the business inside. These signs re-
flected appropriate treatments for a commerclat
district sign by use of quality materials and design,
pedestrian scale, proportional size, and appropri-
ate location.

In an effort to attract attention, signage can be
inappropriately designed, sized, and placed on
buildings, resulting in a negative effect upon both
the business and the entire area. Business own-
ers should remember that treating the signs as an
integral part of commercial architecture can have
a major positive impact on the appearance of the
buildings and the historic districts.

New signage should be designed and constructed
using materials and methods that are consistent
with the building’s architectural style. The size
should be limited to the smallest size necessary
to reach the public and relate to the location to
which it will be placed on the building. Color and
lettering of the sign should compliment the archi-
tectural character of the building. When attach-
ing the signs be conscious not to damage historic
materials. Small signs can be placed at secondary
entrances that are accessible to the public in or-
der to identify the business and shouid also com-
ply with the above recommendations.

I
F LN b

Portsmouth Design Guidelinesiﬂ

29



Land was graded and a sloped sidewalk installed
to create a gentle ramp that makes the building
accessible without destroying the appearance.

v, B e Ly -
Grass pavers create a ramp without concrete and
without altering the historic entrance to the build-

ing.

V. ISSUE-SPECIFIC GUIDELINES

Achieving Accessibility

When carrying out work on an existing building
or constructing a new building, accommodations
must be made for people with disabilities in accor-
dance with established regulations. The Ameri-
cans with Disabilities Act (ADA) is a civil rights
act intended to offer people with disabilities the
same opportunities and enjoyment as the general
public in employment, access to public buildings,
and transportation. In tum, these businesses will
benefit from the additional patronage. This act
applies to existing and new structures, includ-
ing spaces that are leased for public use. TitleV
(ADA) specifically addresses building additions,
alterations, and historic preservation.

(Reference Preservation Brief 32.)

Regulations for Building Accessibility:
1. ADA Accessibility Guidelines (ADAAG)
2. State and local building codes

Note: Code requirements allow for some ex-
ceptions for historic properties. (See Chapter 34
of the Ohio Building Code—based upon the Inter-
national Building Code.)

Additional information and assistance is available
from the local ADA & IT Technlcal Assistance Cen-
ter, funded by the U.S. Department of Education
- NIDRR.

Title V, Section 4.1.7 of the act “Accessible Build-
ings: Historic Preservation” provides some flex-
ibility in meeting accessibility requirements
where such requirements would threaten or de-

stroy the historic significance of the building.
Some provisions of ADA apply regardless of
whether an existing building is undergoing a
complete rehabilitation. The need to comply
with ADA already exists; the need to meet the
building code is triggered by a decision to re-
habilitate. Concerns about the applicability of
ADA to your building, or about whether the
historic preservation provisions may provide
flexibility with compliance, may be addressed
with an architect with preservation and com-
pliance experience.

Because the ramps and lifts sometimes need-
ed to provide the disabled with access to
buildings can have a significant visual impact,
their location, design, and materials are im-
portant. These efements should be designed
to minimize their impact on the entry fa¢ade.
The design of ramps and handrails should be
simple and contemporary and not necessarily
try to mimic any existing handrails. Materials
should be the same as or similar to those used
in the building itself. Avoid non-traditional
materials such as unpainted wood. Also avoid
solid masonry walls, which can make a ramp
much more visually prominent than it needs
to be.

If providing access to a building’s front en-
trance is only a matter of overcoming a few
inches difference between sidewalk and en-
trance, consider re-doing a portion of the side-
walk so that it is sloped upward to overcome

30

=

Portsmouth Design Guidelines



V. ISSUE-SPECIFIC GUIDELINES

Achieving Accessibility

the height difference. In such a case, a hand-
rail may not even be necessary. Likewise, if
the building is set back from the street, often
the grade can actually be sloped to avoid the
appearance of a “ramp”.

Consider use of a lift rather than a ramp in
some cases. Experience has shown that when
the height to be overcome exceeds about
three feet, ramps and iifts tend to cost about
the same. A lift can be especially useful when
space for a ramp is limited, or when the visual
impact of a ramp would be too great.

ADA Guidelines for a wheelchair

60 min

turning radius.

54 min
1370

ADA Guidelines for minimum clearance through a

passageway.
danding
e
of Rise | Land
1
Langth of Bum

ADA Guidelines for ramp slope requirements.

|

(i)
latch approach, pul! side,
door provided with closer

ADA Guidelines for door swing.

Portsmouth Design Guidelines

31



V. ISSUE-SPECIFIC GUIDELINES

Building Color

Hliustration from the book Century of Color by
Roger Moss

New methods for making paint and pigments ex-
panded the range of colors available during the
transitions In styles. Color is directly associated
with the historic architectural style and the con-
current advancements in technology. Largely im-
pacting the character of the structure, coloris a
distinctive element of the building design.

The expression of color in a commercial structure
may be slightly different than that of a residential
structure as many of the commercial structures in
Portsmouth are masonry. The predominant color
will be complimented by the paint colors selected
for the trim, omamental details, doors, windows,
and storefronts. Considerations for color selec-
tions should include the architectural style and
how the selected colors work together (including
color inherent in the masonry.)

While paint analysis to reveal original colors Is
available, such analysis is not always necessary.
Conducting 2 bit of research into the historic
building and its style will give the owner a basis
upon which to select colors. Finding a typical re-
gional example of the style is an excellent guide.
Generally, a guideline for color is to consider the
building in three parts: the main body, the trim,
and the window sash and doors. The architec-
tural style is a basis for which elements are dif-
ferent colors and which elements are the same.
Much documentation is available for this type of
information. When it is appropriate to use mul-
tiple colors for the main body, changes in color

generally occur where different materials are
used. Some architectural styles are distinct
because of the use of accent colors. Consider
the building as a whole and be selective when
choosing what to accent, The key to the selec-
tion and application of colors is consistency
across the facade. For example, all window
sashes should be the same color.

Painting of brick is not recommended. Be
sure, also to follow proper preparation pro-
cedures so that the time and effort on color
selection is not wasted on rapid failing paint!

When approaching the Design Review Board
for a Certificate of Appropriateness for a
painting project, there are two appropriate
options:

1. Repaint using the same colors that are al-
ready on the building and in the same color
scheme.

2. Propose a well-researched color palette
to the Design Review Board for approval.

32

Portsmouth Design Guidelines



V. ISSUE-SPECIFIC GUIDELINES

Site Conditions

Though these guidelines tend to focus on
buildings, their sites are also of importance,
as the land on which the byildings sitis part of
the streetscape. In planning for the building
site, whether planning a new building, altera-
tions or additions to an old one, or just site
improvements around an existing structure,
there are several things to keep in mind. The
site is a significant factor in the interpreta-
tion of a place because it is experienced at a
variety of levels depending on the observer.
When walking past a building, the scale of the
facade dramatically changes, in comparison
with observation made from a vehicle. Con-
serving the views of and from a site (view
sheds) are considered part of the preserva-
tion of a property.

LANDSCAPING

Consider landscaping as an important ele-
ment of the building site. Well-designed or
well planned landscaping can have a positive
impact. Less, rather than more, landscaping is
the better choice. Too much vegetation near
the structure may cause moisture problems
for the building and can be hard to maintain.
Keep vegetation 24 inches from the base of
the building.

Avoid obscuring picturesque views with too
much landscaping. The ideal approach to
landscaping an historic property is to find his-
toric photographs and see the approach origi-

nally taken with the property. Often owners are
surprised to see the historic approach is within
the budget and healthy for the building. Histori-
cally, 19th century structures did not have abun-
dant foundation plantings.

FENCES AND WALLS

Fences and walls are traditionally used as bound-
ary markers and security features. While these
elements certainly are appropriate for the Ports-
mouth historical residential areas, and at some
commercial buildings, consider using traditional
types. Examples may include low masonry walls,
picket fences, board fences, wrought iron fenc-
es, or fence rows of trees and shrubs on larger
properties. Avoild non-traditional materials such
as concrete or “cyclone” fencing and avoid non-
traditional wood or vinyl fencing designs like
basket-weave, shadowbox, or stockade fences.
Paint or an opaque stain is appropriate for wood
fencing. Fences that are added to the front of
the building should be limited in height but still
be in scale with the building. Unless alotis large
fences such as picket fence or ornamental iron
fences should be no larger than three feet high.

PARKING

Historically, buildings were approached from
the front or main entry. It is difficult to provide
enough parking to suit everyone’s desire to be
close to the front door. Common parking areas

The wrought iron fence in the above image is
too tall and obstructs the view of the home and is
inappropriate scale. The satellite dish detracts the
overall appearance of the home and can be seen
from the public right of way.

The above wi’btjéhton fe isa good example ;
of appropriate scale and use to divide public and
private space.

Portsmouth Design Guidelinesl

33



V. ISSUE-SPECIFIC GUIDELINES

Site Conditions

Appropriate use of sidewalk tables and chairs used
outside this historic structure.

like those on Market Street or lots that do not in-
terrupt the streetscape are a good approach to a
difficult problem. The Zoning Code will require a
certain number of parking spots for most building

types.

Work with the Zoning/Engineering Department
on the placement of parking. Try to avoid off-the
-street parking in the front of buildings. Try cre-
ative uses of space. Uses may allow an owner
to share parking with others. (For instance: The
synagogue needs parking on Saturday and the
church needs parking on Sunday—they could use
the same lot instead of building two.)

DECKS

Sidewalk tables and patio areas may be more ap-
propriate to historic commercial structures de-
pending upon the actual building site than the
contemporary vision of a wood deck. A deck may
be considered appropriate if it is shielded from
public view by the structure and if it is construct-
ed so that it can beTemoved in the future without
damage to the structure. Decks and patios should
be limited to the rear of buildings. Wood decks
should be kept low to the ground and finished
with either paint or opaque stain to complement
the colors of the historic building. Patios may be
constructed of concrete, brick, slate, stone, pav-
ers or other material that is compatible with the
existing historic building in color and texture,

SATELLITE DISHES

Satellite dishes and other antennae are
strongly discouraged in Portsmouth Historic
Districts because they are inappropriate to
its historic character. A satellite dish may be
appropriate if it is not visible from the public
right of way and is screened from neighboring
properties. Any method proposed to screen
such a structure must also be reviewed for
compatibility with the district’s character.
Appropriate screening would not include the
construction of a rooftop enclosure or a new
building to hold the satellite dish.

34

%Portsmouth Design Guidelines



V. ISSUE-SPECIFIC GUIDELINES

Demolition

Demolition of individual buildings can have a
detrimental effect on the continuous historic
and architectural character of Portsmouth
Historic Districts and Listéd Propéfties. De-
molition is ireversible and should be consid-
ered only after every other option has been
adequately explored. Consideration should
be given to altermatives, or adaptive uses, in
keeping with the integrity of the building it-
self, adjacent historic properties, and the in-
tent and purposes of the ordinance. Financial
tools such as federal or state rehabilitation
tax credits or conservation easements may
provide alternatives to deﬁoiitton, as well as
any locally (city or county) provided incen-
tives.

An extended review period, as defined by
the ordinance, is required prior to granting a
Certificate of Appropriateness for a demoli-
tion. During this period, consideration shall
be given to the possible alternative uses for
the building, the condition of the building, the
potential return on investment (rehabilitation
and occupancy), the use of the building on the
existing site, and the efforts by current own-
ers to secure profitable new owners or les-
sees for the building. Also taken into account
is the impact that demolition or removal has
on adjoining structures and the integrity of
the area as a whole,

“Demolition by neglect” Is defined as the
destruction of a structure through abandon-

ment or lack of maintenance, whether purposeful
orincidental. The City’s goalis to avoid demolition
by neglect under any circumstances. Structures
must at least be minimally maintained whether
they are occuplied or vacant. Minimal mainte-
nance includes the means necessary to keep the
structure dry and safe. Thisincludes regular main-
tenance and any necessary repairs to the roof sys-
tem, gutters, downspouts, exterior paint, and to
provide some ventilation. {Consider Preservation
Brief 31 ~ Mothballing Historic Buildings)

MOVING

Although moving a building is preferred over de-
molition, moving is considered the last resort to
save a structure. Because a building’s connection
with its original site is a primary defining feature
of the structure’s character, separation from the
site creates an interruption in the history and sig-
nificance of the structure. If the Design Review
Board permits the relocation of a structure, the
building should be placed on a site that resembles
the original and oriented on the new site similar-
ly to that of the original. Most anything can be
saved and recycling a bullding reduces our “car-
bon footprint.”

period may render a buiiding beyond
rehabilitation.

Portsmouth Design Guidelines

35



VI. GENERAL MAINTENANCE AND REPAIRS

General

Design Guidelines for the City of
Portsmouth are based upon national
standards:

¢ Retain the character of the historic
structure

» Artificial aging should be avoided

» Use least intrusive, least destructive meth-
ods.

e Damaged elements should be repaired
rather than replaced

» Meet quality and appearance with repairs
or replacement

See Appendix B for the full text of the Secretary
of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation.

Guidelines in this section are for reference pur-
poses and are intended to assist owners of histor-
ic properties in the maintenance of historic ma-
terials. Regular maintenance of a structure often
prevents the need for costly repairs in the future,
When property owners apply for federal tax cred-
its, proper treatment of historic materials is re-
quired for these properties listed on the National
Register of Historic Places. Buildings that are lo-
cated in the Portsmouth Historic Districts or are
Listed Properties require appropriate treatment
to maintain the integrity of the historic districts.

(Refer to the City of Portsmouth Maintenance
Code for specific requirements as applicable to all
Portsmouth properties, regardless of listing sta-
tus.)

Essentially, fully evaluating the situation before
rushing to the local store for materials will pro-
vide a more long-term remedy, instead of just a
quick patth. Proper planning can often save time,
effort, and expense. When repairs are necessary,
note the followingTgeneral guidelines from this
manual, as based upon the Secretary of the Inte-
rior’s Standards for Rehabilitation.

The intention of repairs is not to make historic
buildings look new but to preserve and protect
the original materials. Some signs of aging con-
tribute to the building’s character, and retain-
ing the character of the building is the purpose
of these design guidelines. Likewise, artificial
aging should be avoided. Work performed on a
historic structure should be carried out using the

least intrusive and least destructive methods
that will obtain the desired result. Damaged
elements should be repaired rather than re-
placed. Where elements must be replaced,
do so using materials and methods that meet
the appearance and quality of the original as
closely as possible. {(The services of an archi-
tect experienced in historic building materials
are often beneficial to the property owner.)

Note: Preservation 8riefs provided by the U.S.
Department of the Interior provide valuable
information and guidance on maintenance
and repair of historic properties and materials
(Refer to Appendix C).

PROCESS FOR REPAIRS

1. IDENTIFY THE PROBLEM -- Identify the lo-
cation and extent the perceived problem.
2. DETERMINE THE CAUSE OF THE PROB-
LEM - Carefully consider what may be the
underlying cause of the problem.

3. TREATMENT FOR THE PROBLEM - Select
a treatment method to remedy the prob-
lem and repair the damage.

IDENTIFY THE PROBLEM

Identification of the problem is primarily done
by observation. Problem areas most often
appear different in color andfor texture. A vi-
sual survey of the entire building will provide
a comprehensive list of conditions. It is im-

Portsmouth Design Guidelines



VI. GENERAL MAINTENANCE AND REPAIRS

General

portant to determine the-extent of the prob-
lem, including the depth of the deterioration
and how large an area it epcompasges.

DETERMINE THE CAUSE OF THE
PROBLEM

An unsightly or deteriorated area may only
be an indicator of a more serious issue occur-
ring in the structure that may not be clearly
visible. Therefore, determining the cause
is usually more difficult than identifying the
problem and requires more active investiga-
tion. The cause of the problem must be re-
solved before the damage can be repaired;
otherwise, it will soon reoccur. Remember
that problems inside the building are often in-
dicative of a problem with the exterior walls,
roof, or foundation.

Frequent Problem Causes

1. An underlying problem (for example, in-
sect infestation in moist wood) may have
only a related cause. The roof leaked,
allowing the wood framing to become
soaked, inviting insects that reside in wet
wood.

2. Inappropriate or inferior materials, espe-
cially those from prior repairs, are often
more susceptible to failure than the build-
ing’s original fabric. Forinstance repointing
a 19th century building with a high Portland
cement content mortar may actually cause

the masonry to crack which is an irreversible
problem. Another example may be replacing
a six inch copper gutter with a four inch alumi-
num one that has the potential to fail because
it is too small to carry the water runoff; it also
has the potential to fail because the dissimilar
metals can result in galvanic action when they
are connected, severely increasing the oppor-
tunity for corrosion and leaking.

3. Poor workmanship or installation can also
be a source of problems. For instance, if the
flashing is not properly installed on a roof val-
ley, water can seep into the building, soaking
interior walls or ceilings and not be discovered
until the plaster is so wet that it falls off of the
lath. If the gutters are installed without a posi-
tive slope toward the downspout, the building
is at risk for lce dams in the winter and over-
flowing gutters in the warmer weather.

TREATMENTS FOR THE PROBLEM

Some conditions initially determined to be prob-
lems may not require repair. If the condition has
stabilized and it is not adversely affecting the
structure in any way, it is likely that no further
work is necessary (for instance, if there was initial
settlement at the time that the building was erect-
ed, but no further movement in the last 80 years,
there is probably nothing to warrant concemn.) If
the condition is worsening or the structure has
been compromised, repairs must be made to pre-
vent further damage to the building (for instance,
if the initial settlement was so drastic that the ma-

sonry cracked through three wythes of brick and
the plaster, allowing water to enter the'building,
then perhaps there Is reason for concern.)

in light of the concept of least intervention pos-
sible, the treatments would be considered in the
order of least invasive first. Can we repair the
crack in situ? Can we repair the crack on the out-
side and repair the plaster on the inside? Must we
replace the outside wythe of brick and repair the
rest? Must we replace two wythes of brick and
cut out the damaged plaster to replace that por-
tion of the wall? It should be understood that the
Jeast invasive methods are generally the best for
the historic structure and the best as an economic
approach to the work as well.

Portsmouth Design Guidelines k%

37



VI. GENERAL MAINTENANCE AND REPAIRS

Masonry

Conditions

e e bt e 5 e e o o e B
e - 2ol i Al

Deterioration of brick
discoloration

caused by molstu is marked b

Brick and stone are two of the most durable his-
toric building materials, but they are very suscep-
tible to damage caused by inappropriate repairs
and cleaning methods. Reference Preservation
Briefs 1,2, 6, 7, 38, and 42.

IDENTIFY THE PROBLEM

Indicators of problems in masonry include, but
are not limited to:

1. Buige in the wall

2. Cracks in the masonry

3. Deteriorated or broken masonry
4. Dirt or stains

DETERMINE THE CAUSE OF THE
PROBLEM

The majority of problems in masonry are caused
by movernent or moisture.

Movement may be due to settlement of the build-
ing over time, a weak foundation, or compro-
mised structural elements such as window and
door headers. Movement can also be caused by
the vibration of trucks passing by buildings locat-
ed close to aroad. Movement in a masonry build-
ing is most evident by a buiging wall or cracked
masonry (for example, a step crack that follows
from roof to ground.)

Moisture can travel up walls through capillary
action (wicking), run down walls from gravity, or

enter walls from the interior through con-
densation caused by a difference in tempera-
ture between the interior and exterior of the
building. Excessive moisture is often present
where masonry is deteriorated or broken. It
is often marked by a darker shade in color
caused by dampness or a white haze caused
by efflorescence (salts that leach from the
masonry.)

Dirt and stains are primarily an aesthetic con-
cemn and rarely cause damage to masonry.
Exceptions to that statement include years
of accumulated carbon deposits from indus-
trial pollution and some forms of biological
growth. Stains may include rust and copper
from adjacent metals, graffiti, paint, oil, tar,
and organic matter such as moss and algae,

38

Portsmouth Design Guidelines



VI. GENERAL MAINTENANCE AND REPAIRS

Masonry

B

TREATMENTS FOR THE PROBLEM

There may be multiple ma3onry probiems that
need to be repaired, and it is most often ben-
eficial to do all these repairs in one project for
the sake of time and money. Prioritize the or-
der of repairs according to the following list.

ORDER OF REPAIRS:

1. Repair sources of excessive water (ie.
leaking gutters, downspouts, flashing, va-
por penetration from the inside).

2. If the building is to be cleaned, do so prior
to minor masonry repairs or repointing.
Exception: Areas of extensive masonry
damage that may allow water into the wall
during cleaning should be repaired first.

3. Repair damaged masonry and repoint as
necessary.

CLEANING

Itisimportant to determine if cleaning is absolute-
ly necessary as it can be very harmful to masonry,
especially when improper methods are used. Still,
there are times when cleaning masonry is needed
or desired. When cleaning masonry, identify the
type of soil to be removed in order to select an
appropriate cleaner. Conduct a variety of sample
tests to determine the gentlest method possible
to obtain an acceptable leve! of cleanliness. Sand-
blasting or high-pressure water blasting should
never be used on masonry because these abrasive
cleaning methods can remove the hard, smooth,
or glazed outer surface of the brick, permanently
damaging the brick aesthetically and physically,
making the brick more susceptible to deteriora-
tion.

Dirt and stains on brick caused by runoff from the roof
and corroded metal coping

b AL L i, i, S

Damage to brick caused by sandblasting.

e T

Portsmouth Design Guidelines iﬁ

39



GENERAL MAINTENANCE AND REPAIRS

Mortar

COI’]dItIOI’lS

D:sintegrating mortar and open mortar ;oints in
masonry wall

Loose brick famng out of wall due to poor
conditions of mortar joints

Repointing is most often necessary where ma-
sonry repairs are required. Mortar joints provide
level bedding for masonry units to sit and will
absorb stresses occurring in the masonry due to
expansion, contraction, moisture migration, and
settiement. The appearance of mortar joints also
contributes to the aesthetic quality and character
of the building. Reference Preservation Brief 2.

IDENTIFY THE PROBLEM

Indicators of problems in mortar joints include,
but are not limited to:

1. Disintegrating mortar

2. Cracks in mortar

3. Loose masonry units

4. Damp walls

5. Damaged plasterwork on interior

DETERMINE THE CAUSE OF THE
PROBLEM

Similar to masonry, problems in mortar joints are
often caused by structural movement, moisture,
or vegetation that has taken the building as its
source of nourishment. The causes must be ad-
dressed prior to repointing.

TREATMENT FOR THE PROBLEM

After addressing the cause of the problems,
the first step of beginning a repointing proj-
ect is to analyze the historic mortar to deter-
mine its physical and visual characteristics. A
sample of unweathered, original mortar es-
tablishes the parameters for the new repoint-
ing mortar as defined herein. If the building is
an income producing property for which the
owner seeks tax credits or grants, the mortar
must be analyzed by a qualified lab to deter-
mine its composition.

40

-.‘Portsmouth Design Guidelines



VI. GENERAL MAINTENANCE AND REPAIRS

Mortar

REPOINTING MORTAR

1. Should match original in color, texture,
and tooling. (Sand defines the color and
texture).

2. Joints should be scraped and cleaned so
that the depth of the repointing mortar
can be at least 1 ¥ times the joint width.

3. Must have greater vapor permeability
than the masonry.

4. Must be at least as vapor permeable and
soft as the original mortar.

5. Must be softer (in compressive strength)
than the masonry.

Visual examination along with a mortar analy-
sis by a qualified laboratory will assist with sat-
isfying each of these parameters. Matching
the appearance of the original mortar joint is
essential to maintaining the aesthetic quality
of the structure. A mortar analysis is particu-
larly helpful in identifying the sand by grada-
tion and color. Greater vapor permeability is
required to prevent excessive moisture ab-
sorption in the brick which can show up as
unattractive efflorescence on the surface or
subflorescence below the surface which can
damage the masonry causing pieces of brick
to fall away known as spall or delaminate. A
mortar that Is softer in compressive strength
then the masonry allows for flexibility in the
masonry system so that stresses on the build-
ing do not crack or break the masonry units.
Repointing mortars typically should be cus-

tom mixed in order to match the characteristics
of the original mortar.

Traditional mortar was composed of water, lime
putty, and sand. Portland cement was patented
in Great Britain in 1824 and became commonly
used in the United States in the early 20th cen-
tury. Initially, Portland cement was used as an
additive to speed the set time of the traditional
mortar. By the 1930s, it became a main ingredi-
ent, producing a harder mortar. The significance
of the difference in compressive strength be-
tween traditional and modern mortars is critical
when working on a historic structure because of
the damage that modern mortar can cause to the
historic masonry. The majority of the buildings in
the Downtown Improvement District were con-
structed prior to or in the early part of the 20th
century; therefore, modern mortars which are
high in Portland cement are inappropriate and
should not be used for repointing these historic
buiidings. In addition, caulking is generally an in-
appropriate treatment for masonry-to-masonry
joints. The integrity of the masonry wall and the
historic structure is dependent upon proper suc-
cessful repointing.

Conditions

-“-qﬂ‘*‘m%fm
:
%

A

1
£ i
Recent poor repointing. New mortar is on face of brick
and does not match original mortar in color, texture or
tooling

N ek i m-_imﬁ“._ﬂ,.&%rm P

I

Pl P ey AT ey o ”"“ﬂu{-
F

iy (RS

Previous poor repointing. Repointing mortar is faliing
out of joint due to improper execution.

Portsmouth Design Guidelines \ﬁ

41



Wood

VI. GENERAL MAINTENANCE AND REPAIRS

Wood was the most common building material in
the early development of Portsmouth because it
was abundant in the wilderness of the frontier. In
response to rising concerns about fire safety by
the end of the 19th century, wood was typically
limited to window frames and sashes, storefronts,
ornament such as cornice details, and framing
within “fireproof” masonry and steel structures.
Exposed wood was painted for protection. Some-
times, wood supports and comices were covered
with sheet metal for aesthetic reasons. Wood
has remained a popular building material because
it is flexible, performs well structurally in ten-
sion and compression, and is easy to use. Wood,
however, is most susceptible to moisture-related
deterioration, insect and biological attacks, crack-
ing, weathering, and fire. Reference Preservation
Briefs g and 10.

“IDENTIFY THE PROBLEM

Indicators of problems in wood include, but are
not limited to:

1. Paint failure (visually apparent)

2. Decay/Rot (soft, crumbly, or cracked wood)

3. Insects (small holes andfor bore dust)

4. Ultraviolet degradation (dry, gray, split
wood)

Rot caused by fungi feasting on wood window lintel.

DETERMINE THE CAUSE OF THE
PROBLEM

Excessive moisture is the primary cause of
deterioration in wood. Moisture can cause
paint failure and facilitate fungi that cause de-
cay and rot. This makes wood susceptible to
insects which feed on wet or rotting wood.

Paint failure can occur when water that has
infiltrated the wood cannot escape from the
wood because the paint coating has created
an impenetrable vapor barrier. The water
continues to try to escape until the coating
fails, allowing the moisture to be released.

Decay, also known as rot, is caused by fungi
that feast on wood. Signs of decay include
areas of soft, spongy, crumbling, and cracked
wood. Fungus often grows through the cen-
ter of a wood element and is therefore not
readily visible. Decay may be identified by
poking questionable areas with an ice pick or
an awl and lifting up. If the wood is decayed,
it will come up in short, irregular pieces. Long,
fibrous splinters typically indicate the wood is
sound.

CONDITIONS

Fungi require three conditions. If any one of
the three is not present, decay can not sur-
vive, though it can lay dormant until the three
conditions are again present.

42 Portsmouth Design Guidelines




VI. GENERAL MAINTENANCE AND REPAIRS

Wood

Signs of fungi:

1. suitable temperatures (typically be-
tween 50 -go F).

2. a smalt quantity of air.

3. sufficient moisture.

Signs of insect infestation:

1. subsurface galleries or tunnels.

2. wood boredust, excreta, and other
debris found in or around tunnels or
galleries.

3. exit holes 1/16 to 1/4 inch in diameter
and circular or elliptical in shape fragments
of deceased insects,

Insects also are attracted to molst wood be-
cause it is softer and easier to ingest or bore
through. Wood used in the northeastern
United States can be attacked by beetles,
termites, carpenter ants, wood-boring bees
and insects that attack just one species like
the Emerald Ash Borer, Much of the damage
is done while the insects remain hidden from
view, but they can be identified by the evi-
dence they leave behind.

Ultraviolet Degradation:
1. dry, gray wood
2. deep fissures, split wood
3. lack of integrity, wood will break (with
the grain) easily in your hands

TREATMENT FOR THE PROBLEM

If there is any reason to believe that insects are
present, consult a professional entomologist for
advice prior to making repairs. Suitable treat-
ments for damaged wood include consolidation
and filler, patches, and full replacement. Con-
solidants and epoxy fillers strengthen and sta-
bilize the damaged areas of wood. This type of
repair can be even stronger than wood and can
be shaped and painted like the original wood.
Damaged areas also may be replaced by patches
of wood that match the original material and are
installed by traditional methods such as a “dutch-
man.” Full replacement of wood members or el-
ements is the extreme and should be done only
when absolutely necessary.

Steps for Wood Repair:

1. allow wood to completely dry.

2. remove only damaged areas back to sound
wood. Keep in mind that the extent of the dam-
age may have spread farther than what is vis-
ible, especially in cases of rot and termite dam-
age.

3. make appropriate repairs.

4. treat wood with a preservative to prevent fu-
ture attacks.

5. paint wood when it is required or appropri-
ate.

tation,

elbow antennae

straight antennoe

7.

both pair of wings :
are of equal size

second pair of
wings is smaller

TEEMITE ANT

Some species of wood are naturally resistant to
decay, to Insects, and to ultraviolet degradation.
Teak and mahogany are highly resistant to decay.
Cypress, redwood, walnut, white oak, and locust
are relatively resistant. Spruce, red oak, birch, and
poplar are more susceptible to decay and should not
remain exposed. When replacing wood in whole or
in part, It is esseritlal to consider the original species
so that the old and new elements will act in the same
manner, Itis also essential to contemplate the origin
of the wood that you are using. Importing wood
from an endangered rain forest is irresponsibte.

Portsmouth Design Guidelines—l

43



VI. GENERAL MAINTENANCE AND REPAIRS

Exterior Paint

Conditions

Alligatoring paint on exterior siding

The exteriors of historic buildings are painted
for two primary reasons, to protect and pre-
serve exterior building materials and to create
color schemes appropriate for their architectural
style and articulation. Paint is a protective coat-
ing which aids in deterring the harmful effects
of weathering such as moisture, ultraviolet (UV)
rays from the sun, and wind. Paint requires main-
tenance and renewal to ensure a building’s long-
term preservation, and reapplication is necessary
about every 5-8 years. Paint also enables the
owner of a historic building to enhance the archi-
tectural style with original or appropriate period
colors that can be applied for a relatively modest
cost. Reference Preservation Briefs 10 and 37.

IDENTIFY THE PROBLEM

Indicators of problems and types of paint failure
include, but are not limited to:

1. Mildéw, soiling, staining, and chalking (pow-
dering of the paint surface)

2. Crazing and blistering

3. Peeling, cracking, and alligatoring
(advanced crazing resulting in deep open
cracks)

DETERMINE THE CAUSE OF THE
PROBLEM

Neglecting to correct the causes of paint failures
and problems, or to repair deteriorated exterior
materials prior to repainting, will cause new

paint work to fall prematurely. Improper ap-
plication of paint, general weathering (UV rays
from the sun, rain, and wind), the presence of
excess moisture, and moisture infiltration are
the primary causes of paint failure. Leaking
roofs, deteriorated flashings, leaking or miss-
ing gutters and downspouts, and overgrown
vegetation are the most common sources of
excess moisture that affect exterior paint.

TREATMENT FOR THE PROBLEM

itis important that a building be repainted be-
fore its paint fails and allows moisture to pen-
etrate to the substrate causing paint to dete-
riorate at an accelerated rate. Good surface
preparation Is the key to a long-lasting finish;
however, itis not always necessary to remove
paint to bare substrate before repainting. Re-
moving all of the paint negates the abllity to
conduct analysis of historic colors as well as
other information about the history of the

property.

Soiling, staining, mildew, and chalking gen-
erally do not require paint removal and can
be treated by thorough surface cleaning and
preparation prior to repainting. In most cases
these conditions can be treated with the ap-
plication of a mild non-ionic detergent and
scrubbing with clean water and natural-bris-
tle brushes. Areas with mildew also should
be treated with a bleach and water solution.
After cleaning, rinse with low-pressure water

14

%Portsmouth Design Guidelines



VI.

GENERAL MAINTENANCE AND REPAIRS

Exterior Paint

(garden hose pressure - dgnotuse high pres-
sure) and allow the surface to thoroughly dry.
If rust stains are present, remove rust from
suspect metal surfaces and coat with rust-
inhibiting primer. Countersink exposed nail
heads and fill with high quality wood filler.

Crazing and blistering, in most cases, can be
treated with limited paint removal. Scraping
and light sanding (hand or mechanical) to a
sound surface and properly repainting is the
best method for repairing crazing and blister-
ing. Although some hairline cracks and im-
perfections may translate through the new
paint, feathering down the high peints and
the application of an additional coat of primer
in these areas may lessen the effects.

Peeling, cracking, and alligatoring usually re-
quire paint removal down to sound substrate.
If these conditions are present only in the top
layers they can be treated the same as craz-
ing and blistering. However, if the conditions
have progressed to bare wood and the paint
has begun to flake, it will need to be removed
by scraping, sanding, heat guns, or chemical
strippers, depending on the type of substrate
and the particular area involved. Bare wood
should be primed within 48 hours and then
repainted.

Open flame “blow torches,” sandblasting, or
waterblasting must not be used to prepare
a surface for repainting. Chemical methods
may be used after testing trials prove to be

successful and do not cause damage to substrates
or adjacent materials. Care should be taken to
rinse chemical residue from the surface prior to
repainting or the paint will not properly adhere. it
is important to note that the least amount of wa-
ter should be used for the paint removal process
because it will be absorbed by the wood and may
raise the wood grain, or leach into the building.
Always use the gentlest means possible.

Based on the assumption that the exterior of the
building has been painted with oil paint in the
past, it is recommended that a high quality oil-
based primer be applied first. After the primer
has thoroughly dried, apply finish coats of either
oil-based or 100% acrylic latex paint. You can read
the labels or ask the advice of a paint expert in
order to determine the best quality paint with the
least environmental impact.

Regardless of the type of paint ultimately used,
some basic rules shoutd be followed when
repainting:

1. Substrates should be sound and properly pre-
pared.

2. Substrates should be thoroughly dry.

3. Latex finish coats cannot be covered with al-
kyd resin oil paints; they will not properly ad-
here.

4. Both primer and finish paints should be from
the same manufacturer and meet the manu-
facturer’s compatibility requirements.

5. Follow manufacturer’s recommendations:

Improper preparation before applying paint resultsina
poor finish.

Example of approp;iate color scheme f-or a historic
buiiding.

Portsmouth Design Guidelines rﬂ

45



VI. GENERAL MAINTENANCE AND REPAIRS

Architectural Metals

Corrosion/rust on a metal window sash resulting from
exposure to moisture and air

L d i r i1
e T el i v ey o fa

Galvanic corrosion resulting from a reaction between

two dissimilar metals

Metal is found in the decorative columns, cornic-
es, and brackets of late 19th and early 20th centu-
ry storefronts. Of these metals, iron and steel are
by far the most common, followed by copper and
copper alloys, zinc, lead, nicke), and aluminum.
Metal architectural features, should be identified,
retained, and preserved along with their finishes.
(Reference Preservation Briefs 13 and 27.)

IDENTIFY THE PROBLEM

Prior to starting any work, it is necessary to iden-
tify each metal element by its type and its condi-
tion so a proper treatment can be prescribed. De-
termining metallic composition can be a difficult
process, especially if components are encrusted
with layers of paint.

indicators of problems and types of metal dam-
age include, but are not limited to:

1. Corrosion/Rust (oxidation or galvanic)

2. Impact damage

3. Failed joints or seams; damage to connec-
tions; fatigue and creep

4. Loss of anchorage to backup materials and
structural failure

5. Missing elements

DETERMINE THE CAUSE OF THE
PROBLEM

After identifying metal types and conditions,
the causes of the problems must be deter-
mined before repairs are implemented. In
general, the primary causes of metal deterio-
ration and failure include high concentrations
of moisture and air poliution; wind; general
neglect and abuse; poor original design de-
tailing and installation; and failure of protec-
tive finish coats.

Corrosion occurs rapidly when metals are
exposed to moisture and air and it is exacer-
bated with the presence of high concentra-
tions of airbomne salts, sulfur, and other acid
compounds. Galvanic corrosion is an electro-
chemical action that resuits when two dis-
similar metals react together in the presence
of an electrolyte such as water containing
salts. Corrosion is accelerated in situations
where architectural details provide pockets
or crevices to trap and hold liquid corrosive
agents and where protective finishes have
deteriorated.

Physical deterioration such as failed seams
and connections and fatigue are usually
caused by a combination of environmental
conditions, physical stresses, and insufficlent
or unsatisfactory design details.

46

©/
%Portsrnouth Design Guidelines



VI. GENERAL MAINTENANCE AND REPAIRS

Architectural Metals

TREATMENT FOR THE PROBLEM.

Protect architectural metals fromrdeteriora-
tion

by maintaining protective finishes, providing
proper drainage, and preventing water from
standing on horizontal surfaces or accumulat-
ing in curved, decorative features. Suitable
treatments for metals include cleaning and
maintenance, repair, and replacement.

Repair must always be considered before re-
placement.

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

Clean ferrous metals or aluminum to remove
corrosion prior to repainting or applying other
appropriate protective coatings. Do not re-
move historic patinas found on some metals
such as copper or bronze as this will diminish
the metal’s historic character and may acceler-
ate deterioration.

wrought iron, and stee! (hard metals) in or-
der to remove paint buildup and corrosion. If
hand tools are ineffective, low-pressure blast-
ing with dry grit may be used on hard metals
(but not soft) by experienced personnel.

« If the corrosion is minor or if its complete re-
moval is not feasible, the application of a rust
“convertor” or “inhibitor” may be advanta-
geous.

¢ Newly cleaned or bare metal should be im-
mediately coated with a corrosion-inhibiting
primer before new rust begins to form.

» Apply an appropriate and compatible finish
system after applying primer (except on met-
als meant to be exposed, like stainless steel,
copper, or bronze).

» Repaint architectural metals with historically
appropriate colors.

« To prevent water penetration at seams,
joints, and connections, replace deteriorated
or missing caulk with a high-quality architec-
tural-grade sealant.

A corroded metal fence has failed at connections be-

Conditions

"
i i e -
il - o
i i) .
e " !
oy
o

tween the railings and the post.

REPAIR

* Test to ensure that the gentlest method
possible for cleaning is selected or to deter-
mine if the cleaning method is inappropri-
ate for that particular metal.

¢ (Clean soft metals such as tin, lead, copper,
terneplate, or zinc with appropriate chemi-
cal methods to ensure their longevity and
performance.

* Use the gentlest cleaning methods, such
as mild chemical treatments for cast iron,

Repair architectural metal features by patching,
splicing, or otherwise reinforcing the metal fol-
towing recognized conservation methods and
techniques.

* Minor damage or losses may be repaired uti-
lizing epoxy resins or polyester-based patch-
ing compounds.

» Some damage may require patching or mend-

cate that its fasteners have failed.

Portsmouth Design Guide!ineslﬂ 47



VI. GENERAL MAINTENANCE AND REPAIRS

Architectural Metals

ing with another piece of metal. To prevent
galvanic corrosion, the patch materials should
be a very close match to the original material.
Fasteners and hardware, including solder and
welding material, should also be compatible
with the material that they contact.

» Repairs may include limited replacement in
kind or with small amounts of approved mate-
rial. Use surviving prototypes of the original
features as guides, for example, corices, bal-
usters, or column capitals.

REPLACEMENT

When architectural metal components are be-
yond repair or when the repairs are only margin-
ally sufficient in extending the functional life of
the member, replacement of the deteriorated el-
ement is often the only practical solution. If the
metal has been deteriorated to a point where it
has actually failed, duplication and replacement
may be the only course of action.

+ All attempts should be made to make replace-
ments with like materials.

* Replacements should duplicate the appear-
anice of the existing original element by match-
ing the original’s composition, size, and con-
figuration of details. If replacing a structural
element, the structural characteristics of the
original also should be matched.

¢ Reproductions or replacements should be
based on historical, pictorial, or physical docu-
mentation.

Aluminium flag holder.

48 i‘% Portsmouth Design Guidelines



-
X

N <
= V)
T W
o O
. |
< U

Portsmouth Design Guidelines lﬂr




APPENDIX A
Glossary

Architectural Features: The visual arrangement
of the exterior of a structure, including but not
limited to type, color, and texture of materials,
components, and finishes and including but not
limited to windows, doors, lights, and signs.

Architrave: In classical architecture, a horizontal
element resting on columns or piers; in current
usage, the trim elements around window and
door openings.

Baluster: Vertical member, usually of wood,
which supports the railing of a porch or the hand-
rail of a stairway.

Balustrade: Railing or parapet consisting of a
handrail on balusters; sometimes also includes a
bottom rail.

Bay: A spatial structural unit of a building, some-
times marked by fenestration or vertica! elements
such as columns or piers. A structure protruding
out from awall.

Bay Window: A projecting bay that forms an ex-
tension of the interior floor space. If curved, itis
also calied a bowfront. If the projection extends
from an upper story, the proper term is oriel win-
dow.

Belt Course: A horizontal band around the exte-
rior of a building, often of a contrasting material
or finish.

Beveled Siding: Tapered wood siding that
overlaps for weather protection. It is applied
horizontally to buildings of frame construc-
tion.

Bond: The method of masonry construction
which is used to hold multi-wythe brick walls
together (Ex: Common bond, Flemish bond,
English bond).

Bracket: A projecting member, often decora-
tive, which supports an overhanging element
such as a comnice.

Bulkhead: The unit that occupies the lowest
level of a storefront and can be described as
the base which supports the display window.

Capital: The uppermost part of a column or
other support.

Casement Window: A type of window with
side hinges and a sash that swings outward.

Column: A supporting post consisting of base,
shaft, capital; may be fluted or smooth.

Coping: The capping member of a wall or par-
apet, often consisting of masonry units.

Corbel: A bracket form produced by courses
of wood or masonry that extend in successive
stages from the wall surface.

50

E%Portsmouth Design Guidelines



APPENDIX A
Glossary

Cornice: The projecting uppermost portion of
a wall; often treated in a decorative manner
with brackets.

Detall/Craft: The method of assembly of the
building components and the quality of work
and material used in the assembly of the build-
ing image.

Dormer: A structural extension of a building’s
roof intended to provide light and headroom
in an attic space; usually contains a window or
windows on its vertical face.

Double-Hung Window: A window with two
balanced sashes, with one sliding over the oth-
er vertically.

Efflorescence: An unsightly crystaliine deposit
caused by evaporation of alkaline salts eitherin
the building materials or transported by capil-
larity from the ground.

Entablature: The construction above the clas-
sical column, consisting of architrave, frieze,
and comnice,

Fabric: A connotation relating to the physi-
cal aspects of a building, structure, or city, re-
ferring to an interweaving of its component
parts.

Facade: The architectural “face” of a building;
usually refers to the main side of the building,
though it can be applied to all sides.

Fascia: A flat horizontal member used as a fac-
ing at the ends of roof rafters.

Fenestration: Pattern of window and door
openings in a wall.

Finlal: The decorative, pointed terminus of a
roof or roof form.

Flashing: Flat metal or other material that is
used to keep water from penetrating the joint
between different surfaces and materials, such
as around the chimney on a roof.

Form: The geometric shape of the building com-
ponents and their interaction to create a whole
image.

Gable: The triangular section of the end wall of
a pitched roof. A gambrel or double-pitch roof
forms a non-triangle gable.

Glazing: Glass fitted Into windows or doors.

Hoodmold: Decorative, projecting element
placed over a window; may extend down the
sides of a window as well as surround the top.

Infill Buildings: Any new building to be con-
structed on a site with one or more of its walls
adjoining buildings on adjacent sites.

In-Kind: Replacement of one element of a build-
ing with another of the same material, design,
size, and appearance.

DORMER

j -~

Portsmouth Design Guidelines l

51



APPENDIX A
Glossary

Jamb: The side of a doorway or window open-
ing.

Lights: Openings between the mullions of a win-
dow, usually glazed; an individual pane of glass.

Lintel: Horizontal structural element at the top
of a window or door; it carrdes the load of the
wall above and may be of wood, stone, or met-
al.

Maintenance: The repair or replacement of an
existing product, finish, or material without mak-
ing any alteration.

Massing: Means the interaction of height, width,
depth, and propartion, thus forming a visual im-
age of size.

Meeting Rail: A horizontal member of upper or
lower double-hung window sash at their junc-
tion,

Mullion: A vertical member that divides window
sash, doors, or panels set close together in a se-
ries.

Muntin: The pieces that make up the small sub-
divisions in a multi-pane glass window.

Oriel Window: See Bay Window.

Orientation: The juxtaposition of compo-
nents and elements to each other as well as
the juxtaposition of the image as a whole to
its environment,

Omamentation: An applied and incorporated
decoration used to embellish the building. Ex-
amples are cornices, window hoods, columns,
and quoins.

Pane: A sheet of glass for a comparatively
small opening in a window sash or door as op-
posed to a large sheet of plate glass, as in a
display window.

Parapet: The portion of an exterior wall that
rises entirely above the roof, usually in the
form of a low retaining wall; the parapet may
be shaped or stepped.

Pattern Book: An illustrated guide to architec-
ture including measured drawings of a build-
ing’s elevations, plans, sections, and details.
Most popular in the United States during the
18th and 19th centuries, these books were
utilized by carpenters, architects, and their cli-
ents, primarily in domestic design.

Pediment: The triangular face of a roof gable;
or a gable which is used in porches, or as a dec-
oration over windows, doors, and dormers.

%Portsmouth Design Guidelines



APPENDIX A
Glossary

Pier: A vertical structural member, more mas-
sive than a column, often square or rectangllar
in plan, which supports a load.

Pilaster: A member appearing to be an en-
gaged pier with its base, shaft, and capital, but
providing no support.

Plate Glass: A high-quality float glass sheet,
formed by rolling molten glass into a plate that
is subsequently ground and polished on both
sides after cooling.

Portico: An entrance porch, usually supported
by columns and sheltering only the entry.

Prism Glass: Small panes of prismatic glass,
usually set in wood or metal framework in the
transom cver a storefront or entrance, used to
diffuse or direct natural light into a deep, poor-
ly it space.

Proportion: The relationship in size, dimension,
scale, etc. of the various elements of the build-
ing to themselves and the image as a whole,

Quoin: In masonry, a hard stone or brick used
to reinforce an external comer or edge of a
wall; often distinguished by size, formal cut-
ting, more conspicuous jointing, or difference
in texture from adjacent masonry.

Repolinting: The process of removing deteriorat-
ed mortar from the joints of a masonry wall and
replacing it with new mortar.

Retum: The continuation of a projection or cor-
nice in a different direction, usually around a
comer at a right angle.

Sash: The framework of the window that
supports the glass. Sash may be fixed, sliding,
hinged, or pivoted.

Sill: The framing member that forms the lower
part of window or door opening.

Setback: The distance between the front of a
land parcel and the facade of a building.

Sheathing: A subsurface material, usually wood,
which covers exterior walls or roofs before ap-
plication of siding or roofing materials.

Sidelight: A glass panel, usually of muitiple panes,
at either side of a door; often used in conjunction
with a transom.

Soffit: A flat wood member used as a finished
undersurface for any overhead exposed part of a
building, such as a cornice. Commonly found on
the underside of eaves.

SOFFIT

Portsmouth Design Guidelines[%‘

53



APPENDIX A
Glossary

Spalling: A condition of brick or stone in which
layers break off parallel to the plane of the build-
ing and fall away. This is usually caused by inter-
nal pressures due to water or salt crystallization.

Spandrel: In frame construction, the spandrel is
the blank space between windows in successive
stories.

Style: The characteristic form, features, and ele-
ments, as of a specific pericd in history. Exam-
ples are Federal, Greek Revival, ftalianate, Tudor,
Intemational, Modern, etc.

Texture: The feel or shape of a surface visually
created by shadows and tangibly created by
physical characteristics.

Transom: A glass panel, which is placed over a
door or window to provide additional natural
light and ventilation to the interior of the build-
ing. Used on both residential and commercial
buildings.

Turret: A corbelled projection, usually located
ata comer.

Vapor Barrier: A waterproof material that is
used to prevent moisture from migrating from
damp to dry areas, where it may condense and
cause problems.

Vernacular: Architecture that draws more on
folk traditions and forms, stressing basic func-
tionalism, economy, and utility rather than the
rules, principles, and omamentation of high-
style architecture. May contain secondary
high-style design elements.

Wythe: A continuous vertical section of ma-
sonry one unit in thickness. A wythe may be
independent of, or interlocked with, the ad-

joining wythe(s).

54

% Portsmouth Design Guidelines



¥ ﬁ”’ ;r:;-'i 2] g

APPENDIX B é*ﬁ"*",.. '

= 1 | |

Secretary of the Interior’s | | |

Standards for Rehabilitation

Portsmouth Design Guidelines ‘ﬁ



APPENDIX B

Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation

The Standards (Department of interior regula-
tions, 36 CFR 67) pertain to historic buildings of all
materials, construction types, sizes, and occupan-
¢y, and encompass the exterior and the interior,
related landscape features, and the building’s site
and environment, as well as attached, adjacent,
or related new construction. The Standards are
to be applied to specific rehabilitation projects in
a reasonable manner, taking into consideration
economic and technical feasibility. Refer to www.
cr.nps.gov/hps/TPS/tax/rhbfstand.htm for greater
explanation of each standard.

1. A property shall be used for its historic pur-
pose or be placed in a new use that requires
minimal change to the defining characteristics
of the building and its site and environment.

2. The historic character of a property shall be
retained and preserved. The removal of his-
toric materials or alteration of features and
spaces that characterize a property shall be
avoided.

3. Each property shall be recognized as a physi-
cal record of its time, place, and use. Changes
that create a false sense of historical devel-
opment, such as adding conjectural features
or architectural elements from other build-
ings, shall not be undertaken.

4. Most properties change over time; those
changes that have acquired historic signifi-
cance in their own right shall be retained and
preserved.

5. Distinctive features, finishes, and construc-
tion techniques or examples of craftsman-
ship that characterize a property shall be pre-
served.

6. Deteriorated historic features shali be re-
paired rather than replaced. Where the se-
verity of deterioration requires replacement
of a distinctive feature, the new feature shall
match the old in design, color, texture, and
other visual qualities and, where possible,

materials. Replacement of missing features
shall be substantiated by documentary,
physical, or pictorial evidence.

7. Chemical or physical treatments, such as
sandblasting, that cause damage to histor-
ic materials, shall not be used. The surface
cleaning of structures, if appropriate, shall
be undertaken using the gentlest means
possible.

8. Significant archeological resources affect-
ed by a project shall be protected and pre-
served. if such resources must be disturbed,
mitigation measures shall be undertaken.

9. New additions, exterior alterations, or re-
lated new construction shall not destroy his-
toric materials that characterize the prop-
erty. The new work shall be differentiated
from the old and shall be compatible with
the massing, size, scale, and architectural
features to protect the historic integrity of
the property and its environment.

10. New additions and adjacent or related new
construction shall be undertaken in such a
manner that if removed in the future, the
essential form and integrity of the historic
property and its environment would be un-
impaired.

56

=%
i

F‘deortsmouth Design Guidelines




APPENDIX C
Resources

Portsmouth Désign Guidelineslﬂ



APPENDIX C

Resources

SOURCES OF INFORMATION AND
ASSISTANCE:

There are many local sources of support that
include:

s City of Portsmouth Engineering
Department, http://www.ci.portsmouth.
oh.us/departments/engineering/index.
html
Community Development Department
Ohio History Central
Scioto County Historical Society
Scioto County 0GS
Ohio Memory Project
Southern Ohio Museum
Portsmouth Public Library

Books written specifically for Ohio or by Chioans
include:
¢ “Qld Building Owners Manual” by Judith
Kitchen
* “Caring for Your Old Home” by Judith
Kitchen

Help with color and exterior decoration might in-
clude:
¢ “A Century of Color” by Roger Moss
¢ “Exterior Decoration” by The Philadelphia
Atheneum

WEBSITES:

Ohio Historical Society
www.ohichistory.org

Ohio Historic Preservation Office

567 East Hudson Street

Columbus, Ohio 43211-1030

(614) 298-2000
www.ohiochistory.orgfresource/histpres

This website includes information about the Ohio
Historic Preservation Office, the National Regis-
ter program, and a list of National Register prop-
erties in Ohio. By clicking on “Preservation Tool-
box"” and then “Old Building Owner’s Links,” the
user can download copies of the National Park
Service’s Preservation Briefs. A list of the briefs
is included in this appendix.

PreserveNet

www.preservenet.cornell.edu

This website contains information about
conferences and educational programs, and has
an extensive list of links to other preservation
websites.

National Park Service,

U.S. Department of the interior
WWW.Cr.nps.gov

This site hosts the Heritage Preservation Servic-
es offered by the National Park Service including
information about programs such as the Invest-
ment Tax Credit for the Rehabilitation of Historic
Buildings, training and conferences, preserva-

tion legislation, and a preservation bookstore.
It also has an interactive class on the use of the
Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for the
Rehabilitation of Historic Buildings designed
for use by historic building owners, architects,
contractors, developers, and members of de-
sign review boards.

Free Publications
www.cr.nps.gov/hps/freepubs.htm

This National Park Service site provides a list
of free Heritage Preservation Services publica-
tions that can be ordered on-line.

Southemn Ohio Muesum

WWW.SOMACC.Ccom

The museum holds most of the Carl Ackerman
Collection, an archive of more than 10,000 his-
toric local photographs. Cataloguing of the
collection is ongoing and currently 5,000 digi-
tized images are in a searchable database. For
researchers of local history, museum staff may
be able to locate additional images from the
collection.

Portsmouth Public Library
http://www.yourppl.org/

Portsmouth Public Library holds a wide selec-
tion of Historic documents, photos and books
about all aspects of local history.

Several other profit and nonprofit resources
are avallable for additional information.

58

i
‘J' Portsmouth Design Guidelines



APPENDIX C

Resources

PRESERVATION BRIEFS

Technical Preservation Services,-a division of
the National Park Service, has assisted hom-
eowners, preservation professionals, organiza-
tions, and government agencies by publishing
easy-to-read guidance on preserving, rehabili-
tating, and restoring historic buildings. Pres-
ervation Briefs can be ordered in print and are
available on the web at http:/jwww.cr.nps.gov/
hps/TPS/briefs/presbhom.htm.

INDEX OF PRESERVATION BRIEFS

1. Assessing Cleaning and Water-Repellent
Treatments for Historic Masonry Build-

ings

2. Repointing Mortar Joints in Historic

Masonry Buildings

Conserving Energy in Historic Buildings

Roofing for Historic Buildings

Preservation of Historic Adobe Buildings

Dangers of Abrasive Cleaning to Historic

Buildings

7. The Preservation of Historic Glazed
Architectural Terra-cotta

8. Aluminum and Vinyl Siding on Historic
Buildings: The Appropriateness of
Substitute Materials for Resurfacing
Historic Wood Frame Buildings

9. The Repair of Historic Wooden Windows

10. Exterior Paint Problems on Historic
Woodwork

ol

n.

12.

13.
14.
15.
16.

17.

18.

19.

20,
21.

22.

23.
24,

25.
26.

27.

28,

Rehabilitating Historic Storefronts

The Preservation of Historic Pigmented
Structural Glass (Vitrolite and Carrara
Glass)

The Repair and Thermal Upgrading of
Historic Steel Windows

New Exterior Additions to Historic
Buildings: Preservation Concerns
Preservation of Historic Concrete:
Problems and General Approaches

The Use of Substitute Materials on
Historic Building Exteriors
Architectural Character: identifying the
Visual Aspects of Historic Buildings as
an Aid to Preserving Their Character
Rehabilitating Interiors in Historic
Buildings: Identifying and Preserving
Character-Defining Elements

The Repair and Replacement of Historic
Wooden Shingie Roofs

The Preservation of Historic Barns
Repairing Historic Flat Plaster Walls and
Ceilings

The Preservation and Repair of Historic
Stucco

Preserving Historic Ornamental Plaster
Heating, Ventilating, and Cooling
Historic Buildings

The Preservation of Historic Signs

The Preservation and Repair of Historic
Log Buildings

The Maintenance and Repair of
Architectural Cast lron

Painting Historic Interiors

29.

30.

31

32.
33.

34.
35.
36.

37-

38.
39.

40.

1.

42.

43.

45.
46.

47.

The Repair, Replacement & Maintenance
of Historic Slate Roofs

The Preservation and Repair of Historic
Clay Tile Roofs

Mothballing Historic Buildings

Making Historic Properties Accessible
The Preservation and Repair of Historic
Stained and Leaded Glass

Applied Decoration for Historic Interiors:
Preserving Composition Omament
Understanding Old Buildings: The
Process of Architectural Investigation
Protecting Cultural Landscapes:
Planning, Treatment and Management of
Historic Landscapes

Appropriate Methods for Reducing Lead-
Paint Hazards in Historic Housing
Removing Graffiti from Historic Masonry
Holding the Line: Controlling Unwanted
Moisture in Historic Buildings

Preserving Historic Ceramic Tile Floors
The Seismic Retrofit of Historic Buildings:
Keeping Preservation in the Forefront
The Maintenance, Repair and
Replacement of Historic Cast Stone

The Preparation and Use of Historic
Structure Reports

. The Use of Awnings on Historic Buildings:

Repair, Replacement & New Design
Preserving Historic Wooden Porches
Preservation & Reuse of Historic Gas
Stations.

Rooftop Additions on Mid-Size Historic
Buildings

Portsmouth Design Guidelines l

59



APPENDIX C

Resources

: HISTORIC PRESERVATION TAX CREDIT

The Federal Historic Rehabilitation Tax Credit is
available for historic buildings listed on the Na-
tional Register of Historic Places. To use the
credit, a building must be “income-producing”
- used for industrial, commercial, office, or resi-
dential rental purposes; the rehabilitation must
be “substantial” - must cost as much as the ad-
justed basis in the property or $5.0o"6f whichever
is greater. The rehabilitation work must be “cer-
tified” as complying with the Secretary of the In-
terior’s Standards for Rehabilitation.

The Historic Rehabilitation Tax Credit is a credit
of 20% of the cost of the building’s rehabilitation
and is taken against federal income taxes owed
by the building’s owner. Because the tax creditis
a dollar-for-dollar reduction of tax liabitity, the ef-
fect of the tax credit is the same as a 20% discount
on the cost of rehabilitation. Upon completion,
the depreciable basis of the property must be re-
duced by the amount of the credit. Acquisition
costs cannot be counted as part of the certified
amount, nor may the cost of additions or enlarge-
ments to the building.

Tax credits may be syndicated. Because building
owners' tax situations can vary, anyone consid-
ering use of this tax credit should consult a tax
advisor before proceeding.

Another way to eam tax credits is through con-
servation easements. An easement may be
granted to an agency that will watch the historic

structure and protect it from inappropriate treat-
ment by the occupants. This easement will be
purchased by someone that will, in turn, donate
it to the caretaker agency. The purchase price
may then be used for certified rehabilitation ex-
penditures on the historic structure.

Also available is the new program with the State
of Ohio. The preservation tax credit that is of-
fered through the State is slightly different. There
is 2 25% credit available (for 2010 and 2011 release)
although there are caps. Also, there must be fee
simple ownership on the building. The Ohio De-
partment of Development will be allocating the
credits somewhat by geography. If the project
is located in an under-funded area, the project
stands a better chance of receiving the tax credit
allocation under each year’s cap. For more infor-
mation, visit www.odod.state.oh.us/eddfOHPTC.

NATIONAL REGISTER OF
HISTORIC PLACES

The National Register of Historic Places is the
nation’s list-of properties recognized by the Na-
tional Park Service (U.S. Department of the Inte-
rior) as being worthy of preservation for varying
levels of significance. They must be significant in
areas of American history, architecture , archeol-
ogy, or culture. The national program in Ohio is
administered by the Ohio Historic Preservation
Office of the Ohio Historical Society.

Properties eligible for the National Register,
should be at feast 50 years old, retain their his-
toric integrity, and meet one of the four Na-
tional Register criteria. Benefits of listing on
the Register include recognition of the build-
ing's significance, awareness of appreciation
for property and eligibility for the 20% Historic
Rehab Tax Credit. Some funding programs use
the National Register listing as a prerequisite.

The National Register does not prevent the
owner of the listed property from maintaining,
repairing, altering, selling, or even demolishing
the property with other than federal funds. It
does not obligate the owner to make repairs or
improvements to the property, nor does it
automatically make it subject to local design
review.

LOCAL HISTORIC DISTRICTS &
LISTED PROPERTIES

The City of Portsmouth, by Ordinance Chapter
1317, has the authority to designate locally sig-
nificant historic properties in two manners—as
groups of buildings (districts), or individually.
Roughly, the criteria are the same as the Na-
tional Register, though the degree to which
the significance is scrutinized on the local level
is less than that of the national process.

Rehabilitation of Properties that contribute to
the City of Portsmouth historic districts or are
local Listed Properties are eligible for the Ohio
Historic Preservation Tax Credit.

60

R/
ﬂ}ﬂ Portsmouth Design Guidelines



APPENDIX D
Samples

Portsmouth Design Guidelinesk




APPENDIX D

Samples

To obtain a Certificate of
Appropriateness (COA): -

+ Obtain application from Portsmouth
Engineering Department, which can be found
at http://www.ci.portsmouth.oh.us/depart-
mentsfengineeringfindex.html.

* Conduct some research on your changes.

* Use guidelines or other resources offered.

o Carefully prepare the application.

» Submit application and supporting materials
to Engineering.

* Present proposed change at the Design Re-
view Board meeting.

» Receive COA, then apply for a building permit.

¢ Be aware that if DRB denies COA, applicant
may appeal ruling.

Ordinance 1317.09 covers Issuance of Certificate
of Appropriateness

City of Portsmouth, Ohio

DESIGN REVIEW BOARD
APPLICATION FOR
CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

Date Filed:

SECTION 131791 oF THE DORTSMOUTH CITY CODE MROVIDES FOR TIE ESTASLLSHMENT OF THE PORTSMOUTH DESION
THE ORDINANCE EAMPOWERS TRE DESIGN REVIEW BOARD WITH AUTHORITY TO REVIEW PROPOSALS FOR PHVII
PROPERTIES IN THE HisToRIC BONEYFIDOLE DMSTRICT OF PORTSMOUTH, AS WELL AY FOR CERTAIN OTHI
VACHITECTURALLY SIGNIFICANT PROPERTIES TN (STHER PARTY OF THE {17y, THE PURPOSE OF THE DESIGH REVIEW Boat
THE ECONOMIC, CULTURAL, ECGCATIONAL AND RECREATIGNAL CUALTTIES OF THE COMMUNITY. THE DESION REVIEY B
A CERLFICATE OF APFRUPRIATENESS [F THE AFPLICATION 1§ AFPROVED, [F THE APPLICATION IS DENIED, THE PROCEDL
SPELLED QUT TN SCrTion [317.0% aF TIE Oy CODES.

NAMEOF APPLAANT

MALING ADDRESS OF
ABPLICANT

TeLrrsonNe

PROPERTY ADDRESS
Fog WHICH APPLICATON 1§ SUBMITTED

PLEASE DXPLARN PHLPOSAL BEL(FY. INDICATE COLORS \ND MATERIALS TO DE USER.  MATERIAL AND OGLOR SAMPL
AND YHOTOORAPKS MAY Y2 REQUIRED. AFPLICANT MAY DE REGUIRED 1O PIOVIDE ADDITIONAL INFORMATION HEF
REVIEN BOARD CAN REACH A DECISION O THE APPLICATION.  HETURN YOUR APPLICATION To CITY ENGINEERL
SECOND STREET- Rt 15, PORTSMOUTH, OHIv 15662

NATURE OF WORX

( } EXTERIOR OF BUILDING e ST S ——
() Desormios

() LaDscarng - e del i

() OncR
Appliczet; Do Noi Arig Balpw this Live
o o e U i s e e
CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS
Application By:
Property Locaton
Arnroved |

62

Portsmouth Design Guidelines

S



APPENDIX E
Bibliography

Portsmouth Design Guidelines \ﬁ



APPENDIX E
Bibliography

Biumenson, John J.-G. Identifying Amerfcan
Architecture: A Pictorial Guide to Styles
and Terms, 1600-1945. New York: W.W.
Norton & Company, Inc., 1977,

Burden, Emnest.. Hlustrated Dictionary.of
Architectural Preservation. New York:
McGraw-Hill, 2004.

Darbee, Jeffrey, Nancy Recchie and Benjamin
Rickey & Co. Boneyfiddle Design
Guidefines. Portsmouth Design Review
Board, 1999.

Darbee, Jeffrey, Judith B. Williams and Benjamin
D. Rickey & Co. Historic District Design
Guidelines. City of Portsmouth, Ohio,
1984.

Evans, Nelson, A History of Scioto County,
Ohio-Pioneer Record of South Chio,
Vols. 1 & Il, repring of original 1903 edi-

tion by Unigraphic Inc., Evansville, In

dian, 1975.

Feilden, Bernard M. Conservation of Historic
Buildings. London: Butterworth &
Co.,1982.

Foulks, William G. Historic Building Facades:
The Manual for Maintenance and
Rehabilitation. New York: John Wiley &
Sons, Inc., 1997.

Garvin, Alexander. The American City: What
Works, What Doesn’t. New
York: McGraw-Hill Companies,
Inc., 1996.

Howe, Henry LLO. Historical Collections of Ohio,
Vol. Il. Cincinnati: C. J. Krehbiel & Co.,
Printers and Binders, 1888.

London, Mark. Masonry: How to Care for Old
and Historic Brick and Stone.
Washington, D.C.: The Preservation
Press, 1988.

Maliszewski-Pickart, Margaret. Architecture and
Ornament. Jefferson: McFarland &
Company, In¢., 1998.

McAlester, Virginia & Lee. Field Guide to
American Houses. New York: Alfred A.
Knopf, Inc.,, 1984

Moss, Roger. Century of Color: Exterior
Decoration for American Buildings -
1820/1920. New York: American
Life Foundation, 1981.

Preservation Briefs. U.S. Department of the
Interior, National Park Service, Cultural
Resources.

Rifkind, Carole. A Field Guide to American
Architecture. New York: Bonanza
Books, 1980.

Rypkema, Donovan D. The Economics of
Historic Preservation: A Community
Leader’s Guide. Washington,

D.C.: National Trust for Historic
Preservation, 1994.

Saylor, Henry H. Dictionary of Architecture.
New York: John Wiley & Sons, 1952.

Scott, John S. A Dictionary of Building. Great
Britain: Hazell Watson & Viney Ltd,

1974.

Sword, Elmer, The Story of Portsmouth, Comp
ton Printing and Office Supply Co.,
Portsmouth, Ohio: 1976.

Walker, Lester. American Shelter: Anll-
lustrated Encyclopedia of the American
Home. Woaodstock: The Overiook
Press, 1981,

Weaver, Martin E. Conserving Buildings: A
Guide to Techniques and Materials.
New York: John Wiley & Sons, Inc.,

1993.

Whiffen, Marcus. American Architecture Since
1780. Cambridge: The M.LT. Press,

1969.

64

z
A
%_Portsmouth Design Guidelines



Index

Achieving Accessibility 3, 30-31
Additions 16, 28
American With Disabilities Act 30-31
Applicability of Ordinance
and Guidelines 5
Application and Review Procedures 7
Applications:
Certificate of Appropriateness
5, 6’ 32, 35, 62'63
Architectural Metals, repair 46-48
Architectural Styles 10-15
Art Deco Style 10,15
Awnings 22,29
Balconies 21
Balusters 12
Balustrades 13
Benefits 4
Bibliography 64
Brick 8,12,13,19,20,24,25,28,32,34,38,41
Building Color 32
Building Placement 17, 18, 28
Bulkheads 20
Canopies 22
Character and Context 8-15
Chimneys 10, 26
Churches 8,10,16
Classical Revivals Style 10,13
Columns 11,12, 13, 15, 19, 20, 46
Commercial Structures 8, 13, 16, 19,
21, 22, 23, 26, 28, 29, 32, 33, 34
Concrete 24, 34
Cornices 8, 11,12,16,18, 19, 22, 42, 46
Craftsman Style 10, 15
Design Review Board 2,3,5,6,7,28,32,35
Deteriorated Element 19, 23
Doors 10, 11,13, 15, 22, 23, 24, 27, 32

Dormers 26
Downtown Improvement Area

3,5, 6, 25, 41
Downtown Portsmouth Map 5
Eastlake Style 10, 12
Eaves 11,13
Elements 17-18
Entablature 11,18
Environmental Features 9
Exterior Paint, repair 44-45
Exterior Walls 24-25
Fabric Buildings 16
Facades 13,14,17,18,21, 22,25,30,32,33
Fences 33
Finials 14
Floods 9
Form 17,18, 27, 28
Foundations 24,33, 37,38
Freestanding Building 28
Gable 14, 15,17
General Design Guidelines 16-18
General Maintenance 36-48
General Recommendations 19
Glossary 50-54
Greek Revival Style 10, 11
Historic Rehab. Tax Credit 4, 35, 36
Historic Preservation Easement 4, 35
History of Portsmouth 8-9
Horizontal Facade Organization 18
Infill Building 28
ltalianate Styte 8, 9,10, 11
Landscaping 24, 33, 44
Maps 5
Masonry, repair 38-41

Construction with 20, 24,

28, 30, 32,33, 37, 42

Materials/Color{Texture 3,12, 14,15,
16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 25, 27, 28, 29,
32, 34,36,37

Metal 20, 21, 22, 46-48

Missing Element 19, 23

Mortar, repair 40-41

Moving a Building 35

National Register 3, 6, 35, 36

New Construction 28

Non-original Element 19, 23

Object Buildings 16

Ohio Building Code 4,5, 30

Oriels 21

Outbuildings 27

Parapets 19, 22,26

Parking 33-34

Pedestals 15

Pendants 12, 14

Pilasters 11,18

Porches 10,11, 12, 13, 14, 15

Portsmouth Historic Districts 5, 16,
25,27,35

Preservation Briefs 19-29, 36

Preservation Philosophy 16

Projections 21

Process of Design Review Board 7

Queen Anne Style 9,10,14

Rafters 15

Repairs 36-48
Architectural Metals 46-48
Exterior Paint 44-45
Masonry 38-39
Mortar 40-41
Wood 42-43

Portsmouth Design Guidelines

Residential Architecture 8, 9,10, 12,
13,16, 22, 23, 26, 27, 28, 32, 33

Resources 58-60

Review Procedures 7

Richardsonian Romanesque Style 10, 12

Roofs 14, 15, 16, 22, 26, 27, 37, 44

Salvage Material 19

Satellite Dishes 34

Secretary of the Interior’s Standards

for Rehabilitation 2, 16, 36, 56
Sidelights 11
Siding 25, 28
Skylight 26
Signage 3,29
Site Considerations 33-34
Solar Panes 26
Solid/Void Pattern 17
Standards for Rehabilitation 56
Stone 12, 13, 15, 24, 25, 34, 38
Storefronts 8,16,19,20,21,22,29,32,42
Stucco 20, 28
Tax Credits 36
Towers 21
Transom 11, 20
Ultraviolet Degradation 43, 44
Upper Floors 21
Vertical Fagade Organization 18
Vinyl 25,33
Walls 12,14,15,17,22,25,28,29,33,37,38
Window 8,10, 11,12, 13, 14, 15,

16, 17, 20, 21,22,24,27,29,32,42
Woodwork 15,16,20,25,28,30,33,34,37, 45
Wood, repair 42-43
Zoning Codes 5,17, 28, 34



	Title

